Kittitas County, Washington

BOARD of COUNTY COMMISSlONERS

District One District Two District Three

Elizabeth H. McCune ' Roy A. Lumaco Rich Hoctor

December 6, 1983

Mr. Richard Toohey

% Pacific West Marketing Co.
2121 - 4th Ave., Suite 2100
Blanchard Building

Seattle, Washington 98121

Dear Mr. Toohey:

The Board of Commissioners of Kittitas County has denied your
request to vacate or amend the Plat of Starwater, Division I.
By a unanimous vote, the Board found that such action was not
in the public interest. The following is a summary of conclus-
ions given by Board membexrs in support of the decision:

1) RCW 58.12.120 requires that 3/4 of the lot owners with-
in a plat petition for a vacation or amendment to the
plat. There is a legal question on who owns lots 7, 8,
& 9. It now appears to this Board that 3/4 of the lot
owners within the plat were not given the opportunity to
join in the petition for wvacation.

2) A notice of hearing was sent to the supposed owners of
lots 7, 8, & 9 at the beginning of the hearing process.
A subsequent title search appears to have failed to in-
dentify the notified "owners'' as the fee title owners.

It, therefore, appears that the legal owners were not
notified.

3) The original request was for a plat vacation. Late in
the hearing process the petitioners changed their request
to an amendment tc the plat. In the opinion of the Board,
this was a complete change of subject and leaves doubt as
to the legality of the precess since the public was not
notified of the change.

The consensus of the Board is that too many legal questions exist;
not only with the hearing process but with the legal entanglements
of several parties laying claim to an interest in the plat vacation.
It is not the function of this Board to interpret legal claims. It
is the function of this Board to decide the merits of the petition
based on what is in the best interest of Kittitas County.

When the legal aspects of the plat discussions are resolved, the
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Richard Toohey

Board will be open to a new hearing on the petition for a plat
vacation.
Sincerely,
7 oy
Q\f’/&y& [ (—~'< 7// ﬂ7k ((( € Lt

Elizabeth H. McCune, Chairman
Board of Commissioners

EHM/cm

M Pickerel, Kittitas County Planner
7,
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B ARGHAUSEN CONSULTING ENGINEERS, Inc.

“Land Planning, Survey, and Design Specialists’'

September 1, 1983

EXPRESS MAIL

B 35466996 /?
h E@ c' e M
Kittitas County L/] S 5 @// ,/_(“//E 5 ;

Board of Commissioners £ ; "r, ‘

Kittitas County Courthouse 195'% [f,"., ;

Ellensburg, Washington 98926 A 94900 Tské‘r(/ o —
40 0r , .

RE: Proposed Vacation of Plat of Starwater ASC‘(}'L{‘\T‘;*;;‘L

Information and Case Summary
Qur Job # 1050

Dear Honorable Board Members:

On behalf of our client and the owner of the Starwater Division
No. 1 property, Mr. Richard Toochey of Starwater Glen, Inc., ! would like
to take this opportunity to reiterate some of the key elements which should
be considered in the proposal before the board. The vacation of the plat
is of great concern toc the property owner and it is clear that nothing fur—/
ther can be done with the property by the owner uniess and until this ac-
tion is completed.

The first and foremost issue that must be considered is the reason-
ableness of the request and the fact that the existing development is neither
functional nor economically feasible and probably should never have been
recorded in the first place, considering the solution that had been proposed
for the sanitary sewer system. Unfortunately, the plat was part of a much
larger overall project which was planned based upon certain conditions which
have changed over the past five years and which have, consequently, re-
sulted in complete elimination of these plans in the future. In order to seil
lots within the proposed project {even if these were marketable in the econo-
my), the utility systems would have to be completely re-done and some method
of sewage disposal would have to be provided. The interim solution presented
five or six years ago when the original development was proposed is no longer
valid and would constitute a significant potential adverse impact on the envir-
onment. In order to develop the property, the project must be served by
sanitary sewer service from the Kittitas County Sewer District No. 1. This /
cannot be done using the existing plat development, since the costs would
be prohibitive and, therefore, all of the lots existing as proposed on the
Starwater plat are, in effect, non-building sites. Unless some retief is
granted to the property owner to proceed with an alternative development

6625 South 190th, #102 e Kent, Washington 98032 e (206) 872-5522
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Kittitas County

Board of Commissioners.
# 1050

September 1, 1983

plan, this project must continue to remain 1ncompieted with substantial costs
occurring every year to the land owner.

The second item of concern is related to the issue of how the project
can be revised to establish a reasonable use on the property. Clearly, no
action can be taken until the existing plat has been vacated. The existence
of the lot lines and the building envelopes completely restrict use of the prop-
erty for any other purpose. The proposal that has been put forth by the
Starwater Glen, Inc. group for the property is a proposal which takes into
consideration the existing improvements in the area.and which also provides
for a much greater amount of open-space and other common amenities. This
type of development as proposed is much more compatible with a recreational
setting than the typical lot-by-iot development in a standard subdivision. It
is, therefore, reasonable to conclude that the new proposal will have a less
significant impact on the environment and, subsequently, a less significant im-
pact in terms of property development considerations on the existing site
features than the previous proposal.

The third item of concern,which has been voiced by the property own-
er to the north, is the legal issue regarding the covenants, which were re-
corded with the plat. When the pilat is vacated, the covenants wiil be vacated
with it, which is standard procedure and which must occur because covenants
are applied to a project based on the project design, rather than based on
inherent values in the land itself. The covenants themselves, if they are read
carefully, clearly do not provide any benefit for the land owner, but instead,
provide potential benefits for neighboring property owners at the expense of
this property owner. In making a completely objective analysis of the proposal,
it must be clear that the property owner who has vested title to the land and
who has invested substantial time and effort into the project, must be afforded /
a greater weight in the decision making process than adjacent land owners who
really may obtain cursory benefits from a given situation. It is not possible to
conclude that the development of another project on this property which is
carefully done and the vacation of the existing plat will have an adverse impact
of significance on the adjoining properties. I[f these covenants are not removed
with the vacation of the plat, then they would act in the same restrictive manner
as the plat itself in eliminating development potential for the site and, sub-
sequently, denying the property owner a fair and reasonable use of his

property.

Another issue which has been brought up regards the access to the
second division of the original Starwater development to the west of the
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proposed project. This property is owned by Mr. Hanson and it is under-
stood that access shouid be provided to this property. However, once
again, the interest and concerns of adjoining property owners should not be
given more weight in the decision making process than the concerns of the
land owner himself. in the proposal before you, access is being provided
to Mr. Hanson's property from the Gold Creek Road in much the same loca-
tion as indicated on the recorded plat. The only difference is involved with

the extent of access that is being provided. In order for Mr. Hanson to /

develop or utilize his property, access must be provided. The proposal be
fore you to vacate the property, includes provisions for easement rights to
allow Mr. Hanson to do so. As a result, the concerns of Mr. Hanson should,
therefore, be addressed and satisfied by this provision and the batance of
the vacation process should be able to be completed without adverse impacts.

To summarize this infarmation, | think it can be stated that the vaca-
tion of the Starwater pitat, Division No. 1 will not have?\‘ﬁrdverse impact on
adjoining property owners and will instead remove serious restrictions on the

property which prevent the land owner from reasonable utilization of his
property . The vacation is the first step in a continuing development process
and certainly does not automatically authorize uncontrolled development on

the property, and the owner is certainly attempting to come up with a proposal
which is compatible with the environment and which is marketable in current
economic times. |If the existing plat is not vacated, the results wiil be that
the property will remain vacant, since building permits cannot be issued due
to the utility systems involved and an extreme hardship will be placed on the

property owner. It is extremely important that the vacation procedure be com-

pleted, in order to provide for something else to be done on the property and
we are, therefore, respectfully requesting the approval of the vacation peti-
tion, as submitted,

Thank you for your consideration of this information. We are looking
Respectfully,

forward to the pubhc hearing on September 7, 1983,
/K /

Thomas A. Barghausen, P.E.
President

TAB/jds

cc: Mr. Richard Toohey
Starwater Glen, Inc.

Mr. Mark Elgot
Murphy & McGowan Law Offices

,\/’



/\5“\/ : Epperson. OGhea and Straight. PS.

Attorneys and Counceffors at Low
Suite 300, The Globe Building
9725 S.E. 36th Street
Mercer Island, Washington 88040

CURTIS N. EPPERSON Phone: (206) 236-0432
JOHN T. O'SHEA . Cable: Oceanlaw
MATTHEW 8. STRAIGHT
August 4, 1983 B E@Eﬂfﬂ
Kittitas County Commissioners ; /983 /ﬂ
Kittitas County Courthouse . 24 S
Ellensburg, WA 98926 RDOFmﬁgfd\g,d
Attn: Mr. Lumaco S"GUNT)'M.,\
R UATI

Re: Hansen - Application to Vacate Plat of Starwater Division I
Dear Mr. Lumaco:
We are again writing to you on behalf of our client, Mr. Bob H. Hansen, Jr.

We have reviewed the letter from Mark Elgot, Mr. Toohey's attorney dated dJuly
25, 1983. In that letter to the Kittitas County Commissioners Mr. Elgot proposed that
the plat vacation be conditioned on granting Mr. Hansen an easement over a portion
of the existing road shown on the plat of Starwater Division I. We have reviewed that
legal description for the scope of the easement proposed by Mr. Toohey through Mr.
Elgot.

We are pleased that Mr, Elgot acknowledged his client's implicit duty under the
plat dedication to preserve access for Mr. Hansen. However, that plat indicated that
Mr. Hansen would have the right to use all roads in Starwater Division . The easement
proposed by Mr. Elgot restricts Mr. Hansen to access to property only through the south-
ernmost point at which Snowshoe Lane abuts Mr. Hansen's property. The Commissioners
should not be misled that Mr. Toohey is proposing that Mr. Hansen have access over
all of Snowshoe Lane. Rather, he is restricting this access to one small point. Unfor-
tunately, the topography of Mr. Hansen'’s property makes Mr. Toohey's proposal unfeasible.

As a compromise, Mr. Hansen would not contest the plat vacation if his access
was preserved over the entire length of Snowshoe Lane as shown on the piat map of
Starwater Division I. This makes the most sense because the roads originally built on
both properties by Reintree Corporation go onto Mr. Hansen's property at the intersection
of Snowshoe Lane and Gold Creek Lane.

We have prepared a simple Grant of Easement to confirm the preservation of
Mr. Hansen's legal access over the entire length of Snowshoe Lane. We request that
the Commissioners condition their approval of the vacation of the plat of Starwater
Division I upon the granting to Mr. Hansen of a perpetual, non-exciusive easement over
the entire length of Snowshoe Lane to its intersection with the westerly boundary of
the Gold Creek Lane. This easement should be in favor of Mr. Hansen, his successors
and assigns, and all present and future owners and users of Mr. Hansen'’s property. This
easement should be for the purposes of ingress, egress and utilities installation and
maintenance.

Very truly yours,

Matthew B. Straight
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EXHIBIT A"

THAT PORTION OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 11-EAST, W.M.,
KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTH ONE QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 11;

THENCE NORTH 89°54'36" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 11

A DISTANCE OF 699.16 FEET TO INTERSECT THE EAST RIGHY OF WAY LINE OF
GOLD CREEK ROAD #22019, SAID POINT OF INTERSECTION BEING A POINT ON

THE TANGENT AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID RIGHY OF WAY THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND
DISTANCES:

NORTH 18°55'50" EAST, 129.47 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TQ THE RIGHY 232.20 FEET ON A RADIUS OF 1,115.92
FEET;

THENCE NORTH 31°51'10" EAST, 176.91 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT 256.49 FEET ON A RADIUS OF 268.73 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 22°50'0Q3'" WEST, 49.59 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT 53.86 FEEY ON A RADIUS OF 160.99 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 3°40"00' WEST, 73.65 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT 189.00 FEET ON A RADIUS OF 173.24 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 66°10%'33" WEST, 23.68 FEET

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT 112.97 FEET ON A RADIUS OF 316.48 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 86°37'44" WEST, 78.37 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT 157.34 FEET ON A RADIUS OF 160.99 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 30°37'58" WEST, 4%.80 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT 46.24 FEET ON A RADIUS OF 65.49 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 80°10Q0'47'" WEST, 60.00 FEET YO THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE

OF SAID ROAD;

THENCE LEAVING THE SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE AND FOLLOWING A PORTION OF

THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF SKI TUR VALLEY - VIKINGDAL DIVISION PLAT,
NORTH 30°37'53" WEST, 27.51 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 74°40'00' WEST, 199.22 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 52°12'00" WESTYT, 349,00 FEET TO THE THREAD QOF GOLD CREEK;
THENCE LEAVING THE SAID SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY QOF SKI TUR VALLEY - VIKINGDAL
DIVISION PLAT AND FOLLOWING ALONG THE THREAD OF GOLD CREEK SQUTH
54°00'15" WEST, 210.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 42°00'00" WESY, 240.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 21'00'00" wesr, 250.00 FEET;

THENCE SQUTH 7°00'00" WESY, 200.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 37°00'00" WESY, 160.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 66°00'00" WESY, 340.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 89°00'00'" WEST, 235.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 80°00'00'" WEST, 64.35 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE
THREAD OF GOLD CREEK WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEWEST % OF SAID
SECTION 11;

THENCE ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 11,
SOUTH 0°2u4'40" WEST, 424L.90 FEET;

THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST % SOUTH B89°S54'36' EAST,
1,944 .04 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING,

EXCEPT THAT PORTION, THEREOF, LYING WITHIN THE PLAT OF STARWATER,

DIVISION 1, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS, PAGES
4S5, 46 AND 47, RECORDS OF KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

END OF EXHIBIT "A"



Starwater Access Easement
Job # 1050

July 15, 1983

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

An easement for ingress and egress over that portion of Section 11,
Township 22 North, Range 11 East, W.M., in Kittitas County, Washington,

said easement lying 30.00 feet on each side of the following described
centerline:

Commencing at the South quarter corner of said Section 11;

Thence North 89° 54 36" West along the South line of said Section a
distance of 762.94 feet to intersect the West right-of-way line of U.S.F.S.
Cold Creek Road No., 22019, said point of intersection being a point on a
tangent;

Thence Northerly along the West margin of said right-of-way

North 19° 55' 50" East 151,11 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of
said easement centerline;

Thence bearing North 70° 0&' 10" West 66.53 feet;

Thence bearing along a curve to the left 157.94 feet on a radius of
380.00 feet;

Thence South 86° 07 00" Wast 112,00 feat;

Thence bearing along a curve to the right 320.01 feet on a radius of
212,00 feet, the terminal point of said easement centerlina.

Exhibit /=




LAW OFFICES OF

"' MURPHY & MCGOWAN
' SUITE 2100 POURTH & BLANCHARD BLDG.
7 9121 FOURTHAVENUE
_ SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 88181

Kiﬂtitas Coehty.COmmi§§ioner§f‘-Wm\ S
Kittitas County Courthouse- RERNTEY S
Ellensburg,‘WA 98926 o W_ :

”7Re§ Application to vacate Plat of Starwater Division I

i«

Dear CommlsSLOnere’
‘“',;ﬂ I represent the owner of.the Plat of ‘Starwater D1V1sion
o "1, "except Lot 9. .I'was present at the plat vacation hearxng
L. . on July 12th in your ‘chambers. I am writing this letter to

: outline my client’'s: positlon in favor of permitting the plat‘
to be vacated in respect of three issues. R

R TR Ownership of the Plat.. T‘he Plat of Starwater
U DlVlSlOn I,”excepf‘Lot 9%, is owned by Pacific West Marketlng,:
- Incs, a- Washlngton corporation controlled by my client, .- ~:.
TRichard M;”Tooheyt Mr..Toohey also controls Starwater Glen, St
Inc%; thelentity which will develop the property. The three*
‘cabins presently in existence are located-on-Lots-7,-8:and:9 -
. of the Plat of-Statwater Division I. Lots 7 and 8 are owned . -
_ by Pacific West Marketing, Inc. Title to Lot 9 is presently -
T / +in John S. WOOdbUIDEW trustee in bankruptcy for Kingco- Exca-
‘ ' ' vating, Inc. . s

/MMA~;"°
. M

My client, RlchardgM. Toohey; attempted to redeem Lot 9: -
from Kingco Excavatingf Inc. which was purchaser at the »
-gheriff's” sale, but. Kingco objectéd.and the Kittitas County:
s Superxon*Court refused 'to allow. redemption. The mattet was’
,f-qzappealed Division- I1I:-of the Court of Appeals. That' ¥
-‘*“‘appeal has’ been dismissed by stipulation. Therstipulation
‘ requires theitrustee in-bankruptcy.to auction the property
"The sale: has not'?étfoccurred A copy of the Court of * :;
Appeals Mandate an&- stipulation for dismlssal is attached‘
hereto as: Exhiblt A.w..* ; ] 3 T

-’»

;«g;- : oz ‘At the public hearing
1essees of 1ote in»the Plat of Ski Tur Valley - Vlklngda,

L
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Kittitas County Commissioners
July 25, 1983
Page Three

S

. 'Subject to an easement affecting a portion of said
... premises. .and other land (being known as Gold Creek
‘<~ Road No. 22019) for access road in favor of the
"United States of America, recorded May 24, 1967,
under Auditor's No: 338742; . . . road provisions
“.as contained in the dedication of the Plat of Ski
. Tur Valley - Vikingdal Division wherein the dedi-
© cator instead of dedication of roads granted for-
.. ever unto all. lessees of lots in the plat and all
oooo+ioc future plats in Section 11, Township 22 North,
%%, Range 11 East, W.M., an undivided interest in all

. . .. roads shown as private roads, said matter affecting
that portion of said premises lying within the
,unnamed road of said plat of Ski Tur Valley. Said
road 1is-also known as Gold Creek Road and is also
% known as Starwater Drive, is [sic} shown on the
face of the Plat of Starwater, Division I; . . . .

Thus, access to the Plat of Starwater Division I is preserved
. by the dedication in the Plat of Ski Tur Valley - Vikingdal
. Division and the deed to Bob H. Hansen, Jr.

K ) (b). Access for Bob H. Hansen, Jr. across the Plat
S QfgStarwate:finision I: .

S S The property belonging to Bob H. Hansen, Jr. as
.77 ‘deseribed in the deed attached hereto as Exhibit E is dis-
' continuous in that it consists of fee title to a portion of
- the Gold Creek Road@ on the one hand and the bulk of his
property on the other. The latter lacks access except over
the Plat of Starwater Division I. The road dedication now
contained in the Plat of Starwater Division I provides access
" for "all owners of lots in this plat and all future plats in
., Section 11, Township 22 North, Range 11 East, W.M.“* To the
"best. of our knowledge no property in Section 11 has been
*; platted subsequent. to Starwater Division I, and Mr. Hansen
*.. has not commenced.plat application. ' '

™ » . Mr. Hansen and Mr. Toohey are presently engaged in
litigation in King County Superior Court over a promise by

: Mr. Hansen's predecessors in interest to convey the property
¥+, 5 to Mr. Toohey. Settlement negotiations have taken place, but

.+ final agreement-has not been reached. In the event no
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settlement has been reached by ‘the time this matter again

.. comes before the Commissioners, my client proposes that the
plat vacation be conditioned on granting Mr. Hansen an ease-
.ment over that portion of the existing road shown on the Plat
" of Starwater Division I as Showshoe Lane, as described in

- Exhibit E attached hereto. - SR

LI I

" _ In view of the- fact that Mr. Hansen purchased the prop-

‘erty and accepted a deed acknowledging access problems to his

property (see the last paragraph of Exhibit C), and Mr.

Toohey's desire to. control traffic and traffic patterns in

his: planned development;, this proposal is a reasonable com-

i prOMLSe thatbw1ll assure Mr. Hansen of access to his prop-
- ertyvr - s 3 . ) .

'“ﬂ; Please do not heSLtate to call or write if I can provide
any further information or answer any questions for the
Cqmm;551oners or other county officiatls.

g@\j ) “ﬁ - o Yours very truly,

MURPHY & McGOW

Mark S. E t

. Attorneys for Richard M. Tochey

MSE:pja 'F;”h3rg4

Enclosures .

{" Tom Pickerel, Kittitas Cty. Planning Dept.
Joseph Panatoni, Prosecuting Atty.

Richard M. Toohey**.g :
Thomas Barghausenq G Fa o

st



- IN'THE COURT OF AF™EALS OF THE STATE "F WASHINGTON
CGPY RECEIVED

_TERRENE EXCAVATORS, INC., ) APR 2 1983
. ) ___Plaintiff, LAV OFT063 O \
MIUJRPHY 2 EGOWAN
~ V. I
MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, et al., B '
}". : No.__5323-111-7
Defendants, S

RICHARD M. TOOHEY, _Kittitas

County No..._22056

Intervenor/Appellant,

Pursuant to Order of Dismissal

granted by Commissioner Keyes on
KINGCO EXCAVATING, INC., April 25, 1983.

Respondent.

The State of Washington to: The Superior Court of the State of Washington

in and for

—XKittitag  County

and granted a motion to dismiss the appeal in the above entitled case on April 25 ,19.83

Accordingly, this cause is mandated to the Superior Court from which this appeal was taken for further
proceedjngs in accordance with the determination of that court.

Mark S. Elgot
Michael J. Reynolds
John S. Woodburne
Sheena R. Aebig

Sam B. Franklin

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ! have hereunto

set my hand and affixed the seal of said
Court atSpekane , this _25th __ day of

A

April ,19.83

" EXhlblt A | Frank V. Slak, Jr.

Clerk of the Court of Appeals, State of\Washington
\ Division... .ITII



THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON - =
DIVISION III

TERRENE EXCAVATORS, INC.,

Plaintiff, NO. 53231-111— o

—~ .
v. STIPULATIQN aND 3

- ORDER OP pxsmssu.
JIM GRESS, et ux., d/b/a r~

INTERMOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION,
et al.,

"W v o
T 'J-o‘
RICHARD M. TOCHEY,

Intervenor/Appellant,

KINGCO EXCAVATING, INC.,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendants, ). % °
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Respondent. )
' )

COME NOW intervenor/appellant Richard M. Toohey  ‘

by and through his attorney Mark S. Elgot of Murphy 7

& McGowan and John S. Woodburne, trustee in bankrupt— 7

cy and substitute respondent for Kxngco Excavatxng.
Inc., by and through his attorney Sheena R. Aebig of
Shulkin, Hutton & Bucknell, P S., Inc. and make the

following stipulation on the basis that the appeal

is probably meritorious but the value of the subject '

property is uncertain, and intervenor /appellant now

declines to exercise his asserted right of redemption:

STIPULATION AND

AN AT NTCMTCCAT 13

»ou



L € )

1. This appeal may be dismissed; and

2. John S. VWoodburne, as Trustee for the
bankruptcy estate of Kingco Excavating, respon-
dent herein, shall offer the estate 8 interest
in the subject property for sale by notice to

creditors, with copies of such notice to go to

the appellant and his attorney, Hark s Elgot.

DATED this ,Zz'aafléétlééa¢~l7" ,,;segfif‘f

Mark S. Elgot -
Attorney forZfhtervenor/Appellant

' Attorney for Respondent

Y

STIPULATION AND ORDER .. - ...
OF DISMISSAL - 2 AT

f?} SHULKIN, 'HUTTON & BUCKNBLL, INC. P. s;_;*"“

S
¢
.
- ) -y
.



) C )

THIS MATTER having come on for consideration

upon the foregoing stipulation of the parties it .

is hereby :

f‘.f»,—‘ ", W L
;rr’

ORDERED that the foregoing stipulation 18

approved and the parties ordered to comply there— S

with; and it is further

ORDERED that this appeal shall be, and the

same hereby is, dismissed.

_ DONE IN OPEN COURT this 69\')’[2 Qay of
1983. |

Presented By:

MURPHY & MCGOWAN

By:

Attorneys f ntervenor/Appellant

Notice of Presentation S _
Waived and Approved for Entry~ ‘ L e

SHULKIN, HUTTON & BUCKNELL, P.S., INC. = 7" *'

MZM“}

SHEENA R. AEBIG
Attorneys for Respondent

STIPULATION AND
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The undersigned Judge 'of the qbove entitled court, hlVan Tt

3

eretofore entered his Finfings of Pact and Conclusions o! Law; f‘.
And having heard the argument of counsel and being otherwise ' ''‘

fully advised in the premises enterg judqmant herein ag {oIIouu

I
I 1T 1S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thlt:' £

1. The annual rental payadle by each plaintifs to

L8

Fection 11, Ine. for the year September 1, 1976 to August 31,
1977 is $250.00. '

2. The annual rental payable by each plaintife to L

ection 11, Inc. (or to Reintree Corporatiog in the event "it :
cquires title to section 11} for the years September 1, 1978 to
uguse 31, 1981 {¢ §$335.00.

3. 8eaction 11, Inc. owes each puuute t’or eXCess rents m—
iously paid as follows: for 1876=77, the sun of $130. n/tor 1977—

R Exhibit _ D

% u M-y

'

N

o i

8. the sum of $65.000 Each plaintiff cwes defendant adaiesonay X

&

ent for the year 1978-79 a the sum of 335.00. Thess amounts .

hould be offset against each other, with a resulting net credit fo |

2ch plaintiff of §180.00% This credit should be *PPlied against .| 4

\ 3

ach plaintiff's 1979-8BC rant with the result that for :hne year 1'1 Q

ach plaintiff shall pay the sur of $155.00 annual rent to Section tr

o _ _ ) &j«‘ aronas. “WULL & FORTER, Pa \
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640 acres in a circular-shaped lot type of hmlcpncnt consistent

their leases with Sectiom 11, 2Ine.
ooy

Yudgment -~ 2

T o tov el AV T vimas et My st "

11, 1Inec.

4. In the event there is no change in the status of the

Master leasa by August 31, 1981 ang Section 11, Inc. or its

SuCCessor continues to lease the section, the rental formula sat

forth in the June 4, 1979 Memorandum Opinion should be uesxizga,
and if no further lots are platted each lot's rent neu!d bc i ," o~
increased by an annual amount equivalent to 1/70 of the arnouns of

rent increase imposed under the Master lease in excen of S;l OGO 0

1f additional lots are platted. the increase Ln the nastex i eage

[ Q ‘. )
rant should be. passed on proportiomt-ly to ‘them as weily < s
B M *' N ‘ DA
R T ? the pvent Reintree Corpontloa lcqvi:u h !u' .y
ounaxnhip of section 11, its future &evelopent of my and i!l

portions of section 11 (the entize 640 acres) as well as, itl
nnuqenene of the Vikingd.! developrant

&4 Bann

de comducted in’ tuch

£ 81} of plaintiffe® r!ghta

undex theizr lease agreement with Section 11, Ine, The rent fox the

yeazs following August 31, 1981 shall be determined by taking the

rent established by this court--$335.00--an8 increasing {or descreas-

ing) it by the Percentage change in the United States Bureau of

Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers.

(reference base 1967=100) for the City of Seattle occurring during

the precedinq five years. Every five years thereafter the xent

shall--at the option of the property owner--be similarly adjusted.

6. The plaintiffs shall have the right of freefom of movenent

enerally throughout the 646 seres )

of section 11 preserved as
texplated by paragraph § of their Tespective leases.
7. Beintree Corporation shall develop the rematnder of the

ith and preserving to plaintiffs the rights they contracted for in

8. The propcsed development of “Starvater Divisions® as set
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{
forth in the Final Environrental Inpact Statement ix violative of
Plaintiffs' rights and defcndants are hereby enjoined froa pro-

ceeding to develop the remainder of the 648 acres in a paitetn s {

3

where each lot is contiguous with a8joining lots, unless coven-
ants and restrictions are adopted preserving to p!aintitf'l‘_ty't A
rights they contracted for in their leases with Section l!.'. !ne:.

9. Defandants are anjoined from procudtng v!th n:y .!nm.r

- - .

development of the 'stanntor Dlvh!m' except In ecm!ou!ta "" -
kit O

with the covanants and mtticucal attached hereto as leib!t "

O ® 9 O ;M A AN

——v'-w‘ '.
o ﬁ"u-wzmmax:muhmqg“,.
-~ 11} preservation of phlau!!l' r{:ghu m&:ﬂm&un:

with Secticn 11, Iné. na whith sha}l bhe 1nctudes in alt future *

plats in section 11 wopoud by dcnnauu. m&: nccucou na
- assigns. . SR . . . .

10. ' Al) owners of lotl in Sxi Tur Vaney - viunqa'n

Division shall. become ma:bers of Ski& Tur Vaney ralntananm

Company ana lhan pay al} &ues and assesmentl !evied or 1mpolca ’ v

by it, shall be eligible to’ exexciscdan rights of membership u R S A N

said company to the same extnat as huul 1n §ki, Tur Valley -

Vikingdal Divisicn’ and uhnn ccnply vith a2 rules ana :mh-'
txonx established by it,. nx assumnu lnd dues shall be a
uen on the lots from the date due nntu paid. ™he Ski Tur

Valley Maintenance Company ahll‘l have thes right to forecloss the

WA WA RRE 4

lien of any unpaid nuummt 1n the same manner as a mortgage

ana may ucavcr 111 costs o! nuch nction and a reasonable attore

ney 5 fes as p&xt of the: juaqmnz of !oroc!oau.n. AR : =
- 1l. Plaintiffs® cleims’ under the Xnnnuu Land Sales Full

Disclosure Act'are. dimmissed with prcjuaicc. o b

12, Phintif!- claims undcr thu h:bington Land Dcvelop—

el Sl
)\‘

ment Act . aze dinaincd vith prejudice, - 1 - S

13, n-xnun- claime’ under the’ hshinqton Consumar Pro- . :
tection ACt are dismissed w!th p:oj\_:di_ct"

s

Judgment. ~ 'y -
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u. Plaintiffs are gzam.ed Judgnent againlt de!enaanu

'their taxable costs incurred herein.

[DONE IN OPEN COURT this éu’aay

Approved as to Fom and Not!co
of Presentation Waiveds: . -

for
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~ developer shall be desned common. areas fex purposes of free .’ ‘-'tf
. access until sold: The cbovc-dclcribod lot; lhnll be usae !or‘”

1, " 1 iPprovesconts on any iot which are pcrr ed under . ’ L
the terms of these covenants shall be erected within a eircular
fabin site having a radius of not more than forty feec. All

owners of lots in Starwater-Division I and all lesaces and owners -
of lots in plat of Ski Tur Valley - Vikingdal Division shsll have

a free right of pa;sage at all times across and throuqh ull ' fl' !
portions of lotsd an Starwater Division T outside the la-fooel Hll;
cabin sito above described and shall not be hindered or intczfered

with in any xespect whatsoever by artificial boundaries'or barriert.'

and through and across all cocmon areas. Al lots not lold‘sy thn &

> ,lr }I-_‘
24

—

0”( )
recreltion or xesiden:ial purposes for a lingla fanily only, or A

for more than one family upon consent of Reinttee Corporntion; )
provided, hovever, that Reintree Corporation may designate sltes
for swimming pools, tennis courts, and other recreationatl structuzes

.

necessary commercial facilities or utilitiea and transfer sazd

sites to others. . . -

2. The common areas shall zemnin as nearly as possible in’

their natural state.

3. All plans for constructidn on any building site shali ’ :' ‘
conform to éounty standarda and the standards set forth herain._
All lots shall at all times be maintained in a neat, clean and
insofar as possible natural state outside the imhedia:o confines ) . .
of actual conastruction oh the building site. ) L C S - :% S

4. NOo trees or shrubs shall be cut et timbex’ removed frnn', "»i q"”' . ‘,_;

any lot except that which fs essential to the preparation of tha -

~ *
building site, driveway or valkway. ”"f v S TR o

EXHIBIT “A™




oo, ' {

. . 5. ( . lot 18 subject to the following additional covenants:

AN

o ———

-

{a) No fences or other site dividers or other perimcter

markings shall be establishedy R .
(b) All stiuctures must be enclosed and cxteriors !lnished e
within one-year of commencement of construction; ' . 1? )
- {e} ALl chimneys must be equipped with spark quardl o! 1t

:,‘:‘ IR forest service approved type;

(@) Outdoor fireplaces on individual homesites must be &;
. R . LAY .
Placed within the 40-foot cabin site; X 0ot '

: CT e

(e) Ro casping or parking of camper trucks, house t:nlltzJ
or similar vehicles vlll be aliowed on or near buildlaq lltc- . S

. 1f>i except during actual construction of a permanent dvalllnq,;_ S

(f} Guest camping will be permitted only under such rul,:

as may be established from time to time by the homecwners'
o 1
association;

(g) Only designated group campfire areas may be used and

no fire left unattended;
(h) Mo bunting is permitted under any circumstance; o
(i} Use of firearms must be confined to léeci!icnlly e e

designated areas under rules approved by the homeowners' association;
(3} Owners will control all predatory pets in order to '

protect wildlife,

(k) Planting of domesticated lawn grasses, plants, shrubs

or treesx must ba confined to the limits of dwellings in attached

plantersy

(1) Reasonable transplanting of natural growth is parmitted,

2.

o T mw-%-‘*-%-ﬁnu- A T G TRV A s L e




(

v {m) S.ashed and downed tinber =ay only be cut for fire-ood
for persconal use within Starwater;
(n) Autcmobiles and other vehicles may be parked coaly in
o ;
. BV TR
(o) A ten mile an hour speed limit on private roads will

designated parking areas; .

apply to all vehicles, and no vehicles will be permitted which in’

.

any way create a nuisance;

(p) Ko trash, garbage or refuse shall be nlowod to nccung- .

late on any lot, and all refuse containers nhan be pl.cod tt,.'}
T Wi
_secure containers; - - S : : ‘(-.A{' - J -
{q) Mo chainsaws or ot!nr noily eguipment uly be’ opcxat-d
before 9:00 a.m. or after 6100 P l., axcept for orzglnal conn.mc-

tion and development. . Do ‘,

.
'

6. The foregoing covenants are covenants running with the
1an8 and are created for the benafit of all owners in Starwater .
Division I, and lessees in plat of Ski Tur Valley - 'vuunqaa!.
Division and may be enforced by any of said persons, and by Ski
Tur Valley Maintenance Company, and shall be enforced by Reintree
Corporation and/oxr Section i1, Inc. so long as sither one of said
corporations owns any interest im any lots in section 11. Reintree
Corporation covenants and agrees with all parties benefited
hereby that in the event it falls to enforce any of the foregoing
covenants promptly upén notice of any of the parties benefited
theraby that such parties or persons or S5ki Tar Valley Maintenance
Company may take such action #s it or they &cems appropriate or

necegssary to enforce said covenants the expense of which Reintree




‘ . [
. 'w‘,‘ux.uc‘ ‘a/or Section 11, Inc. Jeintly ang sever, J agroe |
- ) o ~ Promptly to Pay together with all costs and fees incurred in any ' )
o S enforcement action if the Party prevails,

— W - -
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RALPH R. and GERALDINE M. ANDERSON, .
husband and wife; CHARLES BARZEN, . -
a single man; JAMES and LOUISE iM
BENNETT, husband and wife; SCOTT -
BIDDLE, for his separate estate; -
CLAUDIA A. DAVIS, a single woman:
MICHAEL and PATRICIA DONOGHUE,
husband and wife; TERRENCE W. and
CATHZRINE J. EVANS, husband and
wife; LEON C. GOODMAN, for his
separate estate; GORDON M. and
EHLI J. GRAY, husband and wife;
KENNETH R. HARWOOD and 900 CEmpire,
Inc., a corporation; NORMA and
EVERETT HEDAHL, husband and wife;
ROBERT E. and NANCY JENSEN, husband
and wife; ROBERT and MARCELLA KAY
BRAZEN, husband and wife; THOMAS

F. and THERESA M. MAHONEY, husband
and wife; JOHN and ELEANOR MONROE,
husband and wife; HELEN NIEBERL,
for her separate estate; EDWARD

and GAIL SWAN, husband and wife;

S

MANDATE
No. 7952-2-I

King County No. 841764

. ’ . o o
A B - T . . . . . - . ] .

and JAMES STOUGARD and PETE co
% STOUGARD, d/b/a STOUGARD BROTHERS, -
Respondents, g "
%% L L - ;,r ~
N S T - ~N
Ve T e - -
N e v = _
. . Nie . > '
SECTION 11, INC., a Washington it o
corporation; BURLINGTON NORTHERN, -~ ' ;i(: T
INC., a corporation; REINTREE . T +-
CORPORATION, a Washington . EX, - !
corporation, A T R 2
B "ﬁﬂhopellanta.‘ ‘4' f7 =
CAL ’ '
DOCK

CAEH

he-Sthte of Washington‘toz The Superior Court of the State of Washington

-

AT in and for King Count
AIDG SRR n 9 Y

s to certify that the opinion of the Court of Appeals of the State

of Jaghington, Division I, filed on April 9, 1981, became the decision




This cause is mandated to the superxor court ftom which the appeal was taken

for fu:ther proceed;pgs;;h‘accordance with -the attached true copy of the

opinion;‘

Mandate after opinion-is filed..

cc: Mr., James P. McGowan . .. . George, Hull & Porter.,P S. ey
i © Mr. Lyman W, Hull - . Co
Reporter of Decisions = - ' .
Hon. Jack P. Scholfield’ LT
Presiding Judge .. . e

\ [N
AN [N

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and affixed the seal of said
Court at Seattle, this 18th day of

June, 1981

%D”fv —

RICHARD D. TAYLOR

c1erk of the Court of Apveals, State of Washington, .
‘ Division I. . . ST




[0 |

"IN CLERKS OFFICE i
COUBT OF APPEALS -
: WASHINGTON DIVISION‘

RALPH R. and GERALDINE M. ANDERSON.
husband and wife; -CHARLES BARZEN,

a single man; JAMES and LOUISE
BENNETT, husband and wife; SCOTT
BIDDLE, for his separate estate;
CLAUDIA A. DAVIS, a single woman;
MICHAEL and PATRICIA DONOGHUE,
husband and wife; TERRENCE W. and
CATHERINE J. EVANS, husband and
wife; LEON C. GOODMAN, for his
separate estate; GORDON M. and
EHLI J. GRAY, husband and wife;
KENNETH R. HARWOOD and 900 Empire,
Inc., a corporation; NORMA and .
EVERETT HEDAHL, husband and wife;
ROBERT E. and NANCY JENSEN, husband
and wife; ROBERT and MARCELLA KAY
BRAZEN, husband and wife; THOMAS
F. and THERESA M. MAHONEY, husband
and wife; JOHN and ELEANOR MONROE,
husband and wife; HELEN NIEBERL,
for her separate estate; EDWARD
and GAIL SWAN, husband and wife;
and JAMES STOUGARD and PETE )
s'rouc;ann, d/b/a 'STOUGARD . BROTHERS ,

SECTION 11, INC., & washington ‘
corporation; BURLINGTON NORTHERN,
INC., a corporation; REINTREE:
CORPORhmION, a Washingtonfg .

CORBETT, J.:—- Seceion 11, Inc. ‘was formed to develop a section .
'ot land (approximately 640 actesl which 1t leased from Northern Pacific
Railway - (nov Burlington Noxthe;n) fot aﬁterm of 99 years.*~The lease .




into a development called Vikingdal, consisting of lOl circular. ‘non-.
contiguous,lote.3 Only 29 of the lots were leased; plaintiffs are

subleeseee.;jfp;

a eubstantial increaae in leaee paymencs. Section ll.‘Inc. had en= ‘ng
countered financial difficulty and sought to pass on to aubleeaeee "réﬁ;?
all of the rental paymenta_owedvto Burlington Northern on. the master | |
lease, contending that the following clauae in the aubleaeee 50 provided:

Upon August 3l, 1971 and every five years thereafter, : "‘1“1"3

the annual rental shall, at the option of the lessor, . C e

be adjusted to reflect any increase in the rental “

between lessor and the Northern Pacific Railway Co. -

pursuant to the terms of their lease. . . .

The trial court considered the terms of the auhlease; promo=-
tional statements made by Section 11, Inc., the history of development -
and prior rental charges. It found that the parties did not intend .
that 100 percent of the increase would be paid by such a small number
of lessees as thefpreeent 29. The court then found that the increase
should be borne by approximately 70 porcant of the Vikingdal 1lots. t,k}%
This was. held to produce a reasonable profit for Section 11, Inc. over N
and above retirinq the annual rental charged by the railroad. As to
future rem:al falling due after the .1981 annivareary date. the eourt

additioaally adjuated the haeic rental by reference to the Consumer '

Price Indexm5 Tha court. in effect, found the leases to be ambiguous ‘?\
and applied equitable principlea to detarmine the intanr of ‘the partiea
and fix a reaeonable sum as; the rental’ to be ‘paid. t; This is vithin * .

the equitable power of the courr and it vas not error for the court
to so adjust the required rantal. Diettruﬂxv. J. J. Newberry co., 172 Uaa

18, 15 P.2d 115 ,(.1933§' W.“}??msh. ‘zas, 209 . S5
(1933,." T U N R ot , AR

%
e




CorpOrefion,

also acquired an option from aurlington Northern ta purchaae a. fee

(outside Vikingdal) into rectangular lots contiguous with adjoinzng

lots.. This differed substentielly from the v1k1ngda1 plat of circuler g
noncontiguoue lots end hed the effect. of denying freedom of movement
throughout'the 5!03@9:9§. threatening the pristine.character of the. *fé%

forest environment.l

Altnough the originel and first. end second amended complainta .35
sought to_enjo;n.futuxe development of Section 11 unless the Vikingdal

 @evelopment plan was utilized, the parties agreed to and entered a pres

trial order, pursuant to CR 16(b), which did not include this as an fiq;g
issue to be litigated. However, during the course of the trial, evi—' f;p
dence addressed to the future development was introduced by the plaintiff:

The court. found that the tuture development of Section 11 must be

conducted in euoh e nanner 80 as to preaerve plaintiffe‘ xights under

their lease agreemente with Section 11, Inc. and entered judgment
enjoining Reintree ee well as Section 11, Inc. from proceeding with ,-5§3
development of ;heestqrweter Divisions except in conformity with tne |

covenants and restrictions found in the plaintiffs'’ sunleesee. The

defendants have appealed, urging in part, that the issue ;eroutside |

Tt
“ R

the °°°P° °f the pretrial order._‘_-ﬁ{“‘*

>

If a new issuevia introduced after the partieu neve entered 1nto’

pretriel order, tne court may consider the iseue end wodify the order




. -1- RN

When issues not raieed by the pleedings are tried T
by express or implied consent of the parties, they shnll R
be treated in aIE respects as if they had been raised ' - ;
»in the pleadings.. .Such amendment of .the pleadings as )
may be necessary to cause: them : to. conform to the avidenge ..
.and to raise ‘these:issues may. be:made upon motion of any;f”
| party at any: ‘time, even after judgment: but failure so- P
 to amend doee not effect the result of the triel;ﬂf these ‘f

:,,‘
+en

pertinent to this iesue end there is no showing that the defendante were
surprised or 1n sone wey prejudiced. It ie’well aettled that objectione
to evidence cannot be yaised for the firet time on appeal. egich Vs, el

Department of Labor and indus., 75 Wn.2d 312. 319, 450 P,2d 940 (1969).-¢

It was therefore not errox. for the trial court to ‘admit the evidence ;x;n

and conaider it in reeching its Judgment. However, the judgment was ..

erroneous fer otner»reesons. SR 57

. /The trial court found that in the event Reintree acquires the ...
fee, 1te future development of Section 11 ehall be in- circular-ehaped;
_lote, preeerving to the pleintiffe their freedom of movement.- throughoutH

the eection end other righte inherent in their eubleeeee. This portion
of the'judgment 18 predicated upon '£1nd1ng of fact" No.. 22, -

o In the event Reintyee Corporetion does ecquire the ..
‘title to section 11 as contemplated. this would have the - ':’
effect of merging the lessor's interest with the lessee's

interest of the Master lease and would leave Reintree
Corporation in a position where it has all of the respon=- . R
8ibility of Section 11, Inc. to the plaintiff lessees R
.pursuant to their respective lease agreements with DU
Ssection 11, Inc. Reintree Corporation has acquired aill )

- of the stock:of Section 11, Inc., has taken over the e

. “operation of Section 11, Inc. and has conducted itself IR
"at all times since as the lesaor under the eubleases Lo e
~ involved: 1n thie case. - , , ‘V»,' S




v

sponding portion of the judqmenc to be in etror-,

to justify dieregord ot the cqrporato ontittes of Reintree and Section

suit’ was commenced.”'lta gxoso sales wero 3 l/2 to 3 millton dollars:

annually; 1t took an-option on Section 11. Ino. stock and was thereby
authorized to negotiate with Burling;on Northern on behalf of Section,£#g7
11, Inc. to. fix tho rental owed under the master leaee.f At ‘the same fm?@
time, 1t(n°90tiated on 1tl own behelf to purchase ‘the underlying o
proper:y.r It then acquired ell of the. oheres 1n Section 11. Ino. end: §§
proceeded to steff'it with 1dentica1 ofticers and directore as were

running Reintree;‘r
Here ouhaidiary stqtus does not‘yernit dieregerd of the corporete

463 P 2a 622 usm. ‘he mx.m whethe: to > aisregard the

- "’i(a) I! there 18 an’ overt intention to regard
‘or diaregard ‘the corporate entity, effect will be given
.asfthereto ‘unless 8o to do will violate a duty owing. - v‘.""‘.
ce ST .' (b) The overt intention is that of the corporas.

" “tion whose entity is sought to be disregarded or of the

person or persons owning its stock and sought to be.

‘ visited with the conseqnence -of: regard or disregard of .

, . .the corporate entity.

- : ~{c) The duty owing muet be owing to the person Lot .
‘aeeking to invoke the doctrine, and such duty may e:ioe B e
from comnon lav and equity. contraot or etatute. R DA

Horowitz, Disregardigg the Bntitx of Private Corggrations, 15 Wasb. L.
Rev. 1. 11 (1940).. Thie teat hae been expreealy cited as: the law. ,Q=\é




7952-2-1/6.

Frigidaire Salea COr

544 P. 2d 781 (1975)3/J. I Case Credit Corp. Ve Stark

721, 732, 524 P. 2d 1355 (1974); Harrison v, Puga,. 4 Wn.wApp.xsz, 63v64,‘
480 P.2d 247 (1961)., Whenever there is a parent/subsidiary corporate .

titiea. nere, hgyewm'w
it scrupulously obaervéd the separate cha:acter of 83ction il and .
Reintree in dealing with the plalntiffs.t Thus, Reintree took evident
pains to regard the separateness of the entities, thereby manifesting
an intent to regard the corporate entities. H '
Giving effect to this intent will viclate no duty owed to the
plaintiffs. Whether the corporate interest is regarded or disregarded,
the plaintiffs :enain in the same position, i.e., subject to the master.
lease., It ia not ccquisition of the Section 11, Inc. stock that permita
Reintree to develop Staxwatar as proposed. :ather it is purchase of fee ‘
title from Burlington Rortharn.; The trial conrt er:oneously concluded

that this would: cause a merger:of estates. The doctrine of merger 13.;,;

not favored in washingtonvk§_fu?%f"

It was an 1nf1exible rule at common law that a ;ﬁ;,

. merger always took place when a greater and a lesser .. . ;"
- ‘estate met in the ownership of the same person without ;4

. any intermediate estate, but modernly the doctrine of M

. merger is not favored either at.law or in equity. - ST UL

. Consequently,’:the courts will not:compel a merger of : Yy '

- estates where the party in whom the two interests are -

.7 'wvested does not intend such:‘a-merger to take place, or--

:: mhere it would be inimical to"the: interest: of the party SRR

‘ in whom the saveral estatea havw unitad. . e .'} : o fT*Lrﬁ

'4;wn 2q 275, 231-02, 128 ».24 ;as (1942).;‘uat£ona1“’

' Mobqu v. Harkins,




e ‘-2“*#5@ A

’I{J.

The problems involved 1n this case arise out of =¥ .-
changes of circumstances and problems in the 1nterpretaeg i
tion of the rights of the parties generated largely '~ Y
through those changes of circumstances. It appears to
the court that there has been no deceptive or fraudulent

”“VPractice on the. part of any of the defendants, 7 ' ‘:ni"
The plaintiffs have not assigned error to this finding of faot ana therew

fore it becomes the establisbed fact of che casa. Seattle v, Evans, 7%

Wn.2d 225, 228, 450 P.24 176 (1969). The threshold determination in each
of the referenced statute. 48 a fraudulent or deceptive practice. The

plaintiffs having Iailed to eatablish tbis essential £act, the trial couxt

properly denied :gcove:y : i % ‘
The judgmant; 1nso£ar a8 it tixas paat and futute rental subject

,x., . 5 A x
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BARGHAUSEN CONSULTING

ENGINEERS, INC.

DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STATEMENT

THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN PAYMENT OF TTEMS OESCRIBEG BELOW.
RECEWT DESIREQ.

. IF NOY CORRECT PLEASE NOTIFY US PROMPTLY. NO

DELUXE - FORM DVC-3 V-4

V-4

INVOIGE TOTAL DEDUCTIONS | NET
DATE NO PESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNT FREIGHT AMOUNT
# 1050
Re: Starwater/processing appliqation




| BaraHauseN Consutting Enaineers, Inc.

‘ “Land Planning, Survey, and Design Specialists”

300 JUN S B 1888

June 21, 1983

Mr. Tom Pickerel , : SPECIAL DELIVERY
Planning Director

Kittitas County Courthouse

Ellensburg, Washington 98926

RE: Proposed Vacation of Plat of Starwater
Our Job # 1050

Dear Mr. Pickerel:

I am herewith enclosing the required $ 50.00 fee for the process-
ing of the above referenced application. We are looking forward to the
Public Hearing, which is scheduled on Tuesday, June 28, 1983, and we
hope that everything wili proceed satisfactorily.

[f you have any questions, or wish to discuss the project prior to
the meeting, please let me know when we can get together. Thank you.

Respecifully,

st

Thomas A. Barghausen, P.E.
President

TAB/jds

enc: check

6625 South 190th, #102 e Kent, Washington 98032 e (206} 872-5522



June 24, 1983

Tom Pickerell

County Planner r
Klittitas County CourtHouse
5th and Main Rm. 108
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Dear Tom:

We have applied for the vacation of the starwater Plate
Division I, under the name of Star Water Glenn, Inc.

I want to confirm that Pac West MKT, Inc. is basically
the same companies both owned by myself. Eventually
the property will be transferred to Staxwater Glenn,
Inc.

Thank vou,

m.

Rich M. Toohey

RMT/cs

R

ALL SEASONS RESORTS, INC. SUTTE 303+ 410 BELLEVUE WAY SE, BELLEVUE, WA 98004 « (206)451-8212



KITTITAS COUNTY PLANNING OFFICE

Room 216 Courthouse Etlensburg, Washington 98926 {509} 925-4631

Qo

September 16, 1983

Edward C. Muellen

17%h Floorn, Pank Place Bldg.
Sixth & Universdily

Seattle, Warhington 28101

Dear Mr, Muellen:

The Board of Kittitas County Commissionens has set a date foxr
October 11, 1983 at 11:15 AM. %o considen the proposed plat
vacation of the Stawater Div. 1 subdivisdion. Please noZify
your clients Kanel and Eva Hasek d/b/a Haseb Construction
Company, and Jens Nielsen s0 that they might be aware of Zhis
hearding.

May 1 suggest also, that you give me a call at yowr eailiesi
convenience 40 that 1 might baing you up o date on what has
thanspined &0 farn on this proposal,

Veny truly youns,

T

Tom Pickered,

Planning Directon

TP/bb
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STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF KING ) ' ey

On this td day of A.D., 1979, before me the undersigned
a Notary Publlc in and for the State of Kashingron duly commissioned and |
sworn personally appcared Mr. George Samucls to a0 known to be the President
of Section 11, Inc., thc corporatien that cxecutcd the foregoing instrument,
and acknowledged the said instnment to be the frce and veluntary act and
deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and
on oath stated that he is authorized to execute the said instrument. ."'u‘%r .
> A !

i ey s
~ o =

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day u\dgnl'rin‘r,'b
SN L

this certificate sbove written.

T e

".4'.'..' G e
L';L“"Jl"”. o

LA TR

STATE OF WASHINGTON

s
]
-
L
ae

COUNTY OF KING

On this L{ day of , 1879, before me the undersigned a

M
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington duly commissioned and
sworn personally appeared rass.—s L0 @ known to be
the 2/ 24 Aotieitiee 7 oF Burlington Ngrthern, Inc., the corporation :

that executed the foregoing instrument, and scknowledged the said instrument
to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses
and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated thst he is authorized to

execute the said instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official sesl hersto affixed the dsy and yesar in
this cqrti{!.lc.{t! above written,

G it
Notary Public in and for the State
of Washington

. . L - T

.-l- T oo . R

L | 12_3nr.z 135
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PROTECTIVE COVENANTS RUNNING WITH LAND

g 13 R 103 4&

THIS INDENTURE and declaration of covenants running with the land,
made this day of . 1979 by Burlington Northern, Inc.
and Section 11, Inc. ’

WITTNESSETH:

WHEREAS, s2id parties are the owners in fee of Starwater Division I an
addition to Kitritas County, Washington, as recorded in Volume ‘2 of Plats,

Pages ft% 4&, 477 , records of Kittitas County, which property is located
in Kittitas County, Washington, and .

WHEREAS, it is the desire of said parties that said covenants be
recorded and that said protec:xve bo heredby ismpressed upon said land, now
therefore

IT IS HEREBY MADE KNOWN THAT said parttes do by these presents make,
establish, confira and hereby impress upon Starwater Division I an addition
to Kittitas County, Washington, according to plats thercof recorded in
Yolume 'Z of Plats, Pages f%g& “47 ., records of Kittitas County,
¥Washington, which property is ail Tocated in Kittitas County, Washington,
the following protective covenants t0 yun with said land, and do heredy
bind said party and all of their future grantees, assignees and successors
to 3aid covonants for the term hercinafter atated and as follows:

1. ‘All improvements on any lot which are permitted under the
- terms of these covenants shall be erected within a circular
cabin site having a radius of not more than forty feet. All
owners of lots in Starwater Division I and all lessees and
owners of lots in plat of Ski Tur Yalley - Vikingdal Oivision
shall have a free right of passage at all times acrass and '
through all portions of lots in Starwater Division I outside ;
the 40-foot cabin site above described and shall not be
hindered or interfered with in any respect whatsoever hy
artificial boundaries or barriers, and through and zcross
all common sareas. All lots not soild by the developer shait
be deemed common areas for purposes of free access until soid.
The above described lots shall be used for recreation or
residential purposes for single family only, or for more than
ono family upon consent of Reintree Corporation; provided,
however, that Reintree Corporation may designate sites for
swvimming pools, tennis courts, and other recreational struc-
tures, necessary commercial facxhtxcs or utilities and
transfer said sites to others.

2. The cowmon areas shall remain as nearly as possible in their
natural] state.

S. All plans for construction on sny building site shall conform
to county standards and the standards set forth herein. All
lots shall at all times be maintained in a neat, clesn and

L 123“-"& 432

ALomfnoeee

SEFI)




. i
: insofar as possible natural state outside the immediate ‘
i .. . . confines of actual construction on the building site.
3 : 4. No trees or shruﬁs shall be cut or tiwber removed froa any
1ot except that which is essential to the preparation of )
the building site, driveway or walkway. ;
‘ 5. Each lot is subject to the following additional covenants:
a. Mo fences or other site dividers or other perimeter
markings shall be established;
b, All structures must be enclosed and exteriors finished
; within one-year of comacncement of construction:
' c. All chimneys must be equippped wvith spark guards of
N G e T b i : . forest service approved type;
| d. Outdoor fireplaces on individual homesftes must be .
! placed within the 40-foot cabin site;
i
] e. MNo camping or parking of camper trucks, house trailers
or sixilar vehicles will be allowed on or necar building
sites sxcept during actual construction of a permanent
Gmt caqping \d‘ll be pormitted only deci‘ ;\!dx ruleos !
. 3 as may be cstablished from time to time by the home-
L ‘ ownors' association;
g- Only designated group campfire areas may be used and no
- fire left unattended;
h. Mo buanting is permitted under any ciramstance;
1. Use of firearms must be confined to specifically desig-
nated sreas under rules approved by the hoacowners'
association;
R ) - j. Owpers will control all predatory pets in order to protect !
L wildlife;
e 3 . k.  Planting of domesticated lawn grasses, plants, shrubs or
o trees must be confined to the iimits of dwellings in
attached planters;
1. Reasonable transplanting of natural growth is permitted;
_ a. Slashed and downed timber may oniy be cut for firewood for g:
personal use within Starwater; 90
N ' n. Automobiles and other vehicles may be parked in designated =
o - . . parking sreas; ’ QL,
. " "
w{
. . -2-
: =
. 5
) NrARIAL RTCORDS :
I
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0. A ten mile an hour speed liait on priveto roads wilt
' apply to all vehicles, and no vehicles will bo permitted

“ - which-in'any way create a nuisance; - -

p- ‘No trash, gixbage or refuse shall be allowed to accumulate
on any lot, and all refuse contaimers shall be placed in
secure containers;

q. No chainsaws or other noisy equipment may be opefate&
before 9:00 a.m. or after 6:00 p.m., except for original
construction and developaent.

6. Off road use of all tcrrain vehicles/off roed vehiclas (ATV/
ORY) is prohibited. :

7

. The foregoing covenants are covenants running with the land and
are created for the bencfit of all owners in Starwarer Division
1, and lessecs in plat of Ski Tur valley - Vikingdal Division
and may be enforced by any of said persons, and by Ski Tur
Yalley Maintenance Company, and shall be enforced by Reintrec
Corporation and/or Section 11, Inc. so long as either one of
said corporations owns any interest in any tots in Section 1).
Reintree Corporation covenants and agrees with atl parties
benefited hereby that in the event it fails to enforce any of
the foregoing covenants promptly upon motlce of any of the
. parties benefited thereby that. such parties or persons or
. 5kf Tur-Valley Maintenance Company aay take such action as {t
or they deem appropriate or necessary to enforce said covenants
the expense of which Reintree Corporstion and/or Section 11,
- Inc. jointly and severally agrece promptly to pay together with
all costs and fees incurred in any enforcement action if the

party prevails,

mlOJM [ et

BURLINGTON NORTHERN, INC.

* V¥ice President
Tisber § Land Department

CFFICIAL RECORDS
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Protective coventants running with the land - made between
Burlington Northern, Inc., and Section II, Inc. Said parties
established upon Starwater Division I the following protective
covenants:

-Circular cabin sites within each 1ot with a radius
of not more than 40 feet.

-Free right of passage for all lessees and owners of
lots in Ski Tur Valley.through and across all portions
of Starwater lots (outside 40 feet cabin site) at all
times.

-Passage shall not be hindered by barriers, boundaries,
etc.

-Starwater lots shall be used for recreation and single
family purposes only.

C§% -Common areas shall remain in natural state.
N
G If land owners in the act of platting agree to restrictions as a
Ci3 .7 condition of approval, is it unreasonable to seek a return to pre-~

plat conditions by vacating the entire package?

They are asking for a return to the status of the land before it
was platted. Why is this a threat to other land owners? --Have
others shown that this is unreasonable or unfair?

Or should the present owners demomstrate that vacating the plat
will not adversely affect others?

What rights of free access, etc., did others have on this land
before it was platted?

WHE 15 “SECTION (|l ... ARE THEY STILL CRCANIZED 7

Uiad does vacalens Ao T UsPS 1758 Tty " A deely i



LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GiVEN THAT THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON, WILL CONTINUE A PUBLIC
HEARING SEPTEMBER 6, 1983, AT 11:15 A.M., IN THE KITTITAS
COUNTY COURTHOUSE, TO CONSIDER THE PROPOSED VACATION OF
THE PLAT OF STARWATER, DIVISION I, LOCATED IN SECTION 11,

TWP. 22 N., RGE. 11 E., W.M.

ANYONE WITH AN INTEREST IN THIS MATTER IS URGED TO ATTEND
SAID HEARING OR TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY TO THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS PRIOR TC THE HEARING DATE.

/.
Set vean Ml
George, Mkl & Psrlen  £S,
Pl Pex 2286
dea e (04, G711/

2223 7)s# Ave. S.E.
Warncen 18, WA. 9go40

6625 So /90th. + 12
Kw){ Wwé. 9803z

Shesrcn Goby 0y — 1100 Prcspec bl Suzty 5y
Weadbvrng ~lo5Iz Ng 68 5H

Kipklawd 99032 F27-56%



: b\%%% LAW OFFICES OF

Nﬁ;& ‘ MURPHY & McGOWAN
@% SUITH 2100 FOURTH & BLANCHARD BLIX.

2121 FOURTH AVIENUE

SEATTLI WANHINGTON uR121
12060 62236042
2081 622-3722
THOMAS H. MURPHY
JAMES I MCGOWAN
MARK 8 HLGOT August 11, 1983
RICHARD 1. MOORE

Kittitas County Commissioners
Kittitas County Superior Court
Ellensburg, Washington 98926

Re: Starwater Division I Plat Vacation

Dear Commissioners:

I am enclosing Sheena Aebig's acceptance of service
of the notice of public hearing in the above-referenced
matter supplied to me by Mr. Pickerel. Please contact me
if this is not satisfactory.

Yours very truly,

MURPHY & McG N

MSE/sdb

Enclosure :

cc: Thomas Pickerel, Planning Dept.,
Kittitas County Courthouse w/enc.



DECLARATION OF SHEENA AEBRIG

SHEENA AEBRIG declares as follows:

I am the attorney for John S. Woocdburne, trustee

in bankruptcy
authorized to
plat vacation
and do accept

wWoodburne.

for Kingco Excavating Company. T am
accept personal service of the notice of
hearing, a copy of which is attached hereto,

service of said notice on behalf of John S.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws

of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and

correct.

DATED:

Uippyst 110583

PLACE:

gax

SHEENA AEBIG




LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE BCARD OF COMMISSIONERS

OF KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON, WILL CONTINUE A PUBLIC
HEARING SEPTEMBER 6, 1983, AT 11:15 A.M,, IN THE KITTITAS
COUNTY COURTHOUSE, TO CONSIDER THE PROPQSED VACATION OF
THE PLAT OF STARWATER, DIVISION I, LOCATED IN SECTION 11,
TWP. 22 N., RGE. 11 E., W.M.

ANYONE WITH AN INTEREST IN THIS MATTER IS URGED TO ATTEND
SAID HEARING OR TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY TO TEHE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FPRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE.



R, JACK STEPHENSON
BASIL L. BADLEY

MILTON C. SMITH

EDWARD L. MUELLER
SANDRA D BATES
NICHOLAS P SCARRELLI, JR
JOHN M. MONAHAN
RICHARD U PADDEN
TIMOTHY J. PARKER
WILLIAM T, ROBINSON

ELVIN P. CARNEY
WILLIAM C. HALLIN

Board of County Commissioners 73L\\
Kittitas County ' 40 2n
Kittitas County Courthouse Fkn7UHSQ§*£;
Ellensburg, Washington 98926 Uy

Re: Application for Vacation of Plat of Star Water

Lo s f
CARNEY, STEPHENSON, BADLEY, SMITH & MUELLER JAMES K. DOANE

CHARLES N. EVANS

A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION T JEFFREY KEANE
17 FLOOR, PARK PLACE BUILDING A. RICHARD MALONEY
SIXTH & UNIVERSITY JAMES W. MINORCHIO

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 9810} LAURA M. MURPHY
A ’ FREDERICK M. ROBINSON
(z08) B822-8020

PALMER ROBINSON
CABLE.INTERLEX G. WILLIAM SHAW

TELEX: 321270 CARSTERPH STEPHEN C. SIEBERSON

JOEL S. SUMMER

CLIFFORD A.WEBSTER

September 6, 1983

Division #1

Attention: Richard Hochtor, County Commissioner

Gentlemen:

This letter is a follow-up to my telephane conversation on
Friday, September 2, 1983, with the Honorable Richard Hochtor,
County Commissioner of Kittitas County. He was responding to my
telephone request for information concerning the application for
vacation of the above referenced plat.

; Our law firm, and I, Edward L. Mueller, represent Karel and
- Eva Hasek, d/b/a Hasek E€onstruction <Lonstruction Company, who
built the three cabins, located on, respectively, lots 7, 8, and

9, of

plats,

the Star Water Division No. 1, as recorded in Volume 7 of
of pages 45, 46 and 47, records of Kittitas County,

Vashington, We also represent Jens Nielsen, who has purchased an
interest in Lot 9.

Let me explain the history of their respective interests.

In April, 1980, Hasek Construction Constructicon Company filed
construction liens against each of the three respective lots and
premises, because of failure of the developer, Reintree Corpaora-

tion,

and Star Water, Inc., to pay for the work done on those

premises. Mr. James McGowan, of the law firm of Murphy and
McGowan represented the developers. Unknown to Hasek Construction
Company, other construction, engineering and excavation firms had
also filed 1iens, and commenced foreclosure. Four of those firms,
contrary to normally accepted practice, failed to include Hasek

foreclosure Tlawsuit. That Tlawsuit was completed without ever

Construction Company and a number of other lien creditors in tij//




County Commissioners
September 6, 1983
Page 6

On behalf of Mr. Jens Nielsen, Mr, & Mr. Hasek, d/b/a Hasek
Construction Company, and my taw firm, I wish to thank you for the
courteous attention given to my inquiry by the Honorable Richard
Hochtor, County Commissianer.

Very truly yours,

CARNEY, STEPHENSON, BABLEY,
SMITH & MUELLER

Edward L. Mueller
ELM:1ss

cc: Jens Nielsen
Hasek Construction Company



LEGAL NOTICE

'NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON, WILL CONTINUE A PUBLIC
HEARING SEPTEMBER 6, 1983, .AT 11:15 A. M., IN THE KITTITAS
COUNTY.COURTHOUSE, TO CONSIDER THE PROPOSED VACATION OF
THE PLAT OF STARWATER, DIVISICN I, LOCATED IN SECTION 11,

TWP. 22 N., RGE. 11 E., W.M.

ANYONE WITH AN INTEREST IN THIS MATTER IS URGED TO ATTEND
SAID HEARING OR TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY TO THE

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS PRICR TO THE HEARING DATE.
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T. DENNIS GECRGE
LYMAN W HULL
BENJAMIN G. PORTER
LAURIE D, KOMHLI

JOMWN D. REAGH, II
RICHARD A, PITT
HOWARD 1. HALL
ROBERT R. OTYC
NANCY L. HOLZWANGER
KENNETH L. TAYLOR

LAW OFFICES OF

GEORGE, HULL & PORTER, RS.

1300 REGPLES NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
POST OFFICE BOX 22886

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98Iil

October 25, 1983

Ms. Elizabeth H. McCune

Mr. Roy Lumaco
Mr. Rich Hoctor

Kittitas County Commissioners
Kittitas County Superior Court
Ellensburg, Washingteon 98926

Re: Proposed Vacation of Plat of Starwater

Division I

Dear Commissioners:

AREA CODE 206
TELEPHONE 624-8890

It was not until I returned to my cffice this afternoon
that I had an opportunity to review Mr. Mueller's letter to
you of October 24, 1983, concerning the termination of certain

protective covenants covering Starwater Division I.

I now

find that these protective covenants are an entirely separate
set of covenants from the ones to which I have been addressing
my comments in all prior correspondence and appearances

before the Commissioners.

In fact, until now,

I was not

aware that there were two separate sets of covenants.

It is the purpose of this letter to advise you that
there are two separate sets of covenants.
in Mr. Mueller's letter were recorded December 14, 1979 in

Vol. 124, page 530-535, Recording No. 438337.

The ones addressed

The covenants

to which I have addressed my comments were recorded November 13,

1979 in Vol. 123,

page 432-435, Recording No.

437639. To my

knowledge, no unilateral termination of those covenants has
ever been made or attempted.

By this letter I do not intend to be critical in any
manner whatsoever of Mr. Mueller'’s letter of October 24,
1983; I merely wish to point ocut the fact that there are two
sets of covenants and that they are different so as to aveid
any future confusion.



Ms.
Mr.
Mr.

Elizabeth H. McCune
Roy Lumaco
Rich Hoctor

October 25, 1983

Page Two

Thank you for your consideration.
Very truly yours,

GEORGE, HULL & PORTER,

By
Lyman W. Hull

LWH:psd

ccC:

Mr. Tom Pickerel

Mark S. Elgot, Esqg.
Edward L. Mueller, Esg.
Mr. Gordon M. Gray
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BasSiL L. BADLEY CHARLES N. EVANS
WLTON C. SMITH A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION  JEFFREY KEANE

EDWARD L MUELLER 7™ FLOOR, PARK PLACE BUILD A. RICHARD MALONEY

|N
SANDRA D. BATES SIXTH & UNIVERSITY JAMES W. MINORCHIO
AURA M. MURPMY
NICHOLAS P, SCARPELLI JR SEATTLE, WASHINGTON QBIO LAUR
JONN M. MONAHAN 206 622-8020 OERIGK M. ROBINSON
RICHARD J. PADDEN g IR ROBINSON
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ELVIN P. CARNEY ’0 \
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Board of County Commissioners
Kittitas County

Kittitas County Courthouse
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Re: Comments on Application for Vacation of Plat
of Starwater Division No. 1.

Attention: Elizabeth H. McCune, Roy A. Lumaco, and
Richard Hoctor :

Dear Commissioners:

Our prior letters of September 6, 1983, and October 11,
1983, should be considered as c¢comments which are still
" partially applicable. The final judgment in Kittitas County
Superior Court, Cause No. 22367, has not yet been entered.
Our comments in our letter dated October 11, 1983, are
referred to later in this letter.

The purpose of this letter is to:

l. Report on the result ¢f attempted negotiations with
Mark Elgot, representing Richard Toohey and Pacific West
Marketing, Inc., applicants for the vacation of the plat:
and

2. A summary of the position of Karel and Eva Hasek
d/b/a Hasek Construction Company, and Jens Nielsen, with
respect to the pending Application for Vacation of Plat
of Starwater Division No. 1.

I. Report on Negotiations with Toohey/Pacific
West Marketing, Inc.

Negotiations with Mark Elgot, representing Richard
M. Toohey, and Pacific West Marketing, Inc., have produced
no agreement.

Unfortunately, the position of the respective parties
during the negotiation was complicated by the fact that
actual title to Lots 7 and 8 was in a substantially
different posture and form than that represented to the
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County Commissioners by Richard M. Toochey and Pacific West
Marketing, Inc. The applicant presumes that it will, sooner
or later, become fee title owners to Lots 7 and 8. Whether
that occurs remains to be seen as a part ¢f the process of
the continuing steps in the pending litigation referred to
in our earlier letters dated September 6, 1983 and October
11, 1983.

The negotiations with Mark Elgot covered the questions
of retention of the utility system easements, and all rocadways
in the plat, and all pedestrian rights of crossing the
premises.

In addition, in negotiations with Elgot, we objected to
the proposed density of the new development and location of
the proposed buildings. For example, whereas the original
plat of Starwater Division No. 1 called for considerable
maintenance of natural trees and plants, except within the
specific location of the forty foot diameter circle on which
a cabin could be built, the proposed replat will clear large
areas for parking, and place large six-plex buildings within
twenty-five feet or so of the existing cabins.

When we ingquired about the reputed plan for a lesser
density, down to 120 units--as compared to 168 units originally
proposed, Mr. Elgot informed us that there were no plans
available at this time; that was simply a discussion of a
possible reduction in demsity.

‘When we suggested that an appropriate reduction in
density would be down to approximately the same number of
unite for which the utilities were originally built; or at
most, no more than double the density of development, Mr.
Elgot rejected the proposal outright without prior discussion
with his client. He also rejected the proposal that all
roads be left in their existing location, and that ail
utility easements and utility lines be left.

It was clear from the discussions with Mark Elgot that
he felt that his client held the power hand, and need give
no concessions other than those they might “choose to give"
based on the "appropriate" interest of the possible owners
of the lots, and the other persons who have appeared and
commented, such as the Vikingdal residents and Robert Hanson.

Unfortunately, the real purpose behind this application
to vacate probably has not been fully disclosed. We have
learned that there is a pending sale agreement to a “limited
partnership" which has not yet been formed. The reputed
price of the sale of the plat varies, depending upon the
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source of the information, from $300,000 to $385,000.

It is clear that agreements with Richard M. Toohey/Pacific
West Marketing, Inc., would be meaningless, unless they were
impressed on the land as convenants running with the 1and.
The current applicant intends to sell--not redevelop.

The new developer would be an entirely different entity,
and any agreements made with Tochey/Pacific West Marketing,
Inc., would be meaningless under the circumstances, unless
they became covenants running with the land.

Therefore, we caution the County Commissioners of
Kittitas County that any representations or "agreements" to
provide certain amenities or assurances to other parties
once the plat is "vacated" will be meaningless, unless the
conditions are imposed as a “replat" or an “amendment" to
the plat as distinguished from a “vacation" of the plat.

It is sufficient to say that it is our view that no
amount of negotiation will solve the problems between
Richard M. Toohey/Pacific West Marketing, and the Haseks and
Nielsen until the pending litigation is completed; and an
additional lawsuit to reimpress the covenants on the plat
have been brought and decided. .

IT. Summary of Position of Haseks and Nielsen Re:
Vacation of Plat of Starwater Division No. 1.

It is the position of the Haseks and Nielsen that the
applicant does not have the necessary ownership interest to
vacate the plat. RCW 58.12.010 reguires that the petition
be made by three-fourths (3/4) in number and area of the
owners who file the petition. It is obvious that Tochey/
Pacific West Marketing represents only one-third (1/3) of
the number of owners of the property and the plat. The
Haseks are the second owners and Nielsen is the third owner.

Furthermore, the various covenants, restrictions, and
easements in a plat become an inherent right of the owner of
each lot in the plat, to the extent that each lot is benefitted
in any way by such covenants, easements, restrictions, and
service by utilities, as well as roadways and accessways.
That even includes the pedestrian rights to cross all of the
other lots. Since the applicant does not seek to vacate
Lots 7, 8 and 9, he has no right to vacate any of the ease-
ments, restrictions, service by utilities, or roadways, to
the extent any of those have been prepared and filed and
recorded for the benefit of all lot owners. Those became
vested rights which cannot be taken away even if the rest of
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the plat were modified, uniess there is a consent by the
owners of Lots 7, 8 and 9.

The County Commissioners, may, pursuant to RCW 58.12.040,
proceed to a hearing, provided a proper application has been
filed. It is the position of the Haseks and Nielsen that a
proper application has not been filegd.

Assuming for purposes of further discussion, that a
proper application has been filed, then if the County
Commissioners proceed to a hearing, pursuant to RCW 58.12.040,
then it appears, according tc the limited case law available
under the statute, that the County Commissiocners have
authority to approve and adopt, or disapprove and reject,
only the identical application for vacation of plat which
has been presented. County Commissioners apparently have no
authority to first set their own conditions and modify the
proposed vacation (or replat) and@ then adopt it as modified.
See Brazell v. Seattle, 55 Wash. 180, 104 Pac. 155 (1909).

I wish the law were otherwise; because I believe the
County Commissioners would attempt to do what they felt was
in the best interest of all parties. Unfortunately, it
appears your hands are tied by an overly aggressive developer
who would like to increase the value of the plat by “vacating®
the plat and replatting it for a density of use approximately
three and one-half to four times its original proposed
density.

Please understand, RCW 58.12.040, gives the County
commissioners the authority to, among other things, assess
damages or benefits, for the purpose that those persons who
had not petitioned would be made whole, so that their
property cannot be taken or damaged without compensation--
that is the Haseks and Nielsen should receive compensation
from somecone for the damages which will be caused to them by
the vacation of the plat. - While you, as County Commissioners,
may be very knowledgeable persons, it does not seem likely
that you have the knowledge, background, or expertise to
decide damage gquestions, at least not at the hearing on
October 25, 1983.

Furthermore, the record fee owner of Lots 7 and 8 has
never received notice of this hearing. The record fee owner of Lots
7 and 8 is neither Richard M. Toohey nor Pacific West Marketing.
The first lawsuit, Kittitas County Cause No. 22056, did not
foreclose against the fee title owner of Lots 7 and 8.
Therefore, it seems 1likely that Richard Toohey/Pacific West
Marketing, Inc., holds a defective title on Leots 7 and 8 at
this time. Furthermore, that title is subject to defeasance
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by foreclosure on the action in which judgment will be
entered shortly.

In summary, the legal ramifications created by the
Application for Vacation of Plat of Starwater Division No.
1, are sufficiently gquestionable on a legal basis that you,
as Kittitas County Commissioners, should deny the application
for vacation on those legal grounds, alone.

Turning briefly to the merits of the arguments of the
applicant for vacation. The applicant claims that the
present plat is not economically feasible. The applicant
has offered no factual information to support that claim.
Considering the fact that the applicant has had the advantage
of bargain price purchase of the prior subdivision in which
substantial .improvements have already been installed, such
an argument should not be accepted just because it has been
asserted.

The Haseks and Nielsen, combined, have an interest in
the three lots, Lots 7, 8, and 9, which exceed $100,000. The
actual value of those three lots, combined, is probably
substantially above that. We understand that the lots are
currently on the County assessment rolls for a combined
value in substantially in excess of $200,000.

On the other hand, depending on whom one believes,
Richard M. Toohey/Pacific West Marketing, is reputed to have
paid between §$70,000 (redemption value) and $150,000 (source--
Toohey's representative) for the rest of the plat. Toochey/Pacific
West Marketing owns 49 lots. That calculates out to between
approximately $1,500 and $3,000 per lot. The cost of the
improvements on the plat, alone, not to mention the value of
the land itself, probably does justify his asking price of
between $300,000-$385,000. That probably makes each lot, in
its present condition, worth approximately $6,000 toc $7,200.

In summary, there is no economic hardship on Richard M.
Toohey/Pacific West Marketing, Inc.

No doubt the property would be worth several times more
if it could be developed in an intensive manner into a
collection of multiplexes with time-share arrangements.
Under the proper circumstances, with proper planning and
presentation by the developer who intends to do the development
might warrant some serious consideration by the Kittitas
County Commissioners provided that all of the other concerns
for protecting the area, and providing utilities and protection
of the environment were properly observed.

All of the reasons and discussions provided in our
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letter dated October 11, 1983, should have been consideregd
by the applicant. The existing improvements for the community
water system and the sanitary sewer system almost certainly
do not have the capacity to serve the proposed new develcpment.

The roadways, utility easements, pedestrian easements,
and covenants should be preserved.

The applicant asks the County Commissicners to do away
with the covenants, restrictions, easements and provision
for utilities and protection of the environment which were
inherent in the original Plat of Starwater Division 1. But
that would destroy the value of Lets 7, 8, and 9.

The Haseks and Nielsen simply ask that no vacation of
the plat occur that removes any of the rights or protections
of the existing lot owners. That includes preservation of
each and every covenant, restriction, easement and right to
utility service.

It is respectfully submitted that there is no justification
for the vacation of the plat at this time. We specifically
request that the County Commissicners deny the application
for the vacation of the plat in its entirety.

Under appropriate circumstances, and with proper details
worked out with the appropriate interested parties, the
applicant should be free to come back tc the Board of
County Commissioners with a new proposal which provides the
proper protections for the wvarious interested parties. If
Richard M. Toohey/Pacific West Marketing, Inc, is not willing
to do that, then perhaps he should sell his property to
someone who is willing to do a development more consistent
with the existing development in the area, and the original
proposed plat.

Very truly yours,

CARNEY, STEPHENSON, BADLEY
SMITH & MUELLER

MM

Edward L. Mueller
Attorneys for Karel and Eva
Hasek, and Jens Nielsen

ELM: tak
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October 11, 1983

Board of County Commissioners
Kittitas County

Kittitas County Courthouse
Ellensburg, Washington 98926

Re: 1. Comments of Application for Vacation of Plat of
Starwater Division No. 1;
2. Conditions Requested.

Attention: Richard Hochtor, County Commissioner
Dear Commissioners:

Qur letter of September 6, 1983, introduced to you the
interest of Karel and Eva Hasek d/b/a Hasek Construction Company
and Jens Neilsen, with respect to Lots 7, 8, and 9 of Starwater
Division No. 1, as recorded in Volume 7 of Plats, pages 45, 46,
and 47, Records of Kittitas County.

The purpose of this letter is to:

1. Report the current status and further possible
proceedings in the lawsuit, Kittitas County Cause No. 22367; and

2. State the position of the Haseks and Jens Neilsen with
respect to the pending application of Pacific West Marketing,
Inc., and its affiliates to vacate the Ptat of Starwater Division
No., 1, except for Lots 7, 8, and 9.

1. Status and Further Proceedings in Kittitas County Cause
No. 22367.

Hasek v. Terrene Excavators, et al., and Pacific West Market-
ing, Intervenor, Kittitas County Superior Court Cause No. 22367

came to trial on October 4, 1982; and the Honorable William R.
Cole, Judge of the Superior Court of Kittitas County has renderegd
his oral decision on October 5, 1983, that plaintiffs Hasek are

entitled to forecTose their Tiens with respect to al! three Lots,

7, 8, and 9, of Starwater Division No. 1. Included in that deci-

sion is the implicit right to foreclose against the interest of
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Pacific West Marketing, Inc., in Lots 7 and 8; as well as the
interest of Kingco Excavating, Inc. in Lot 8. Also included in
the decision is the determination that the Haseks have “priority"
over all other claimants in that action.

As you probably know, the compietion of the paperwork of a
trial involving more than twenty parties plus an intervenor,
Pacific West Marketing, Inc., takes time to prepare serve the
Proposed Findings of fFact, Conclusions of Law, and Judgment on
other parties, and provide for a hearing and date for entry. We
do not expect the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Judg-
ment to be entered prior to October 20, 1983, It is our intent to
try to have them entered prior to October 30, 1983, if the sched-
ule of the court and opposing. counsel permits.

Thereafter, the intervenor, Pacific West Marketing, Inc., has
the right to appeal which expires thirty days after entry of final
judgment. It also may have the right to redeem from the sheriff's
sale Lots 7 and 8, but not Lot 9. The Haseks and/or Jens Neilsen
will continue to hold Lot 8 free of any right of Pacific West
Marketing, Inc., to redeem.

After entry of judgment, the Haseks will proceed to execute
on their judgment by sheriff's sale unless the intervenor, Pacific
West Marketing, Inc., appeals and supersedes the Judgment or pur-
chases the entire interest of the Haseks and Jens Neilsen. An
appeal may delay the sale of Lots 7 and 8, but not Lot 9.

The time scheduled for entry of final judgment and sheriff's
sale is also subject to giving notice to some rights of persons
and entities which may hold terminable interests in Lots 7, 8 and
9; but the likelihood of any serjous activity by such potential
parties is small.

2. Comments on Application for Vacation of Plat of
Starwater Division No. 1.

On behalf of the Haseks and Jens Neitsen, I reviewed the
subject to the application for Vacation of the Plat of Starwater
Division No. 1 with Mr. Tom Pickerel, Planning Director of
Kittitas County. Mr. Pickerel was able to answer a number of
basic questions about the status of the application, and the kinds
of concerns expressed by other persons who own property in the
vicinity of the plat.
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We understand that those include Vikingdal, represented by
Lyman Hull of the law firm of George, Hull & Porter, Seattle; and
Robert Hanson, represented by Matthew B. Straight, Attorney,
Bellevue, Washington. I have spoken with Matthew B. Straight and
Lyman Hull.

The Haseks and Jens Neilsen have some very serious concerns
which we will 1ist and briefly discuss.

The value of Lots 7, 8 and 9, Starwater Division No. 1 are
based in large part on two basic facts:

1. The covenants, conditions, restrictions, and easements
contained in both the Ptat and the Declaration of Restrictions,
Easements and Assessments recorded in Kittitas County Auditor's
No's 437638 and 437639, provide generally for protection of value
of the property of individual owners by providing for access, open
space, limited density of development, retention of natural con-
ditions, protection of iocal fiora and fauna, snow removal, road
and utility services, and maintenance of roads and utility ser-
vices to the extent such roads and utility services are owned in
common by the lot owners, as distinguished from being owned and
maintained by Kittitas County, or some public utility district.

2. The improvements made in and to the plat generally
include include roads, community water system, community sewer
system, and the surveying of the plat, complete with monuments.
The physical improvements made with respect to Lots 7, 8, and 9
include the three cabins, which are substantially completed.

As you would expect, & vacation of the plat, and any termina-
tion of the covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements
provided for in the document filings referred to in item 1, above,
would almost certainly destroy the usability and value of Lots 7,
8, and 9, even though the access roads directly te the properties
were maintained, and even though the ot tines of Lots 7, 8 and ¢
were maintained as a kind of residuum from the plat.

The value of Lots 7, 8 and 9 are jargely dependent on the
whole scheme of the original plat of Starwater Division No. 1 for
their value. At the present time the cabins are not inhabitable
because they have not been connected to a sanitary sewer system.
Whether they have been connected to the community water system is
not entirely clear. Lot 7 may have been connected because it had
a temporary septic tank permit, and could be used for an office.
Lots 8 and 9 may have been connected, but that is not likely
because of lack of waste water disposal arrangements.
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In addition, the last information available to the Haseks was
that electrical power was suppiied by a diesel powered generator
located in the basement of the cabin on Lot 8, which supptied
electrical power to Lots 7, 8, and 9, for construction purposes;
and for purposes of providing sales office power at a time when
the original sales program for time share units in the original
plat was in progress.

[f Pacific West Marketing were permitted to vacate all of the
roads in the plat, and all other covenants, conditions, restric-
tions and easements which went with the original plat, it could
seriously undermine the value of the cabins and Lots 7, 8, and 9,
of Starwater Division No. 1. The owners of those three lots have
vested rights in all of the covenants, conditions, restrictions
and easements which were filed of record as a part of the con-
ditions of the original piat.

As a minimum, the Haseks and Jens Neilsen are concerned about
the following subjects:

1. The roads in the plat are part of the access
system to permit public thoroughfare through the plat,
both for owners of lots in the plat, and for visitors,
guests, and other persons who have a right of passage
into and across the plat. None of those roads should be
vacated.

2. The community water system supply pipes and
water mains were installed underground in the road right
of ways in the plat, according to drawings we have seen
in the Kittitas County Health Department. We have been
informed by the Kittitas County Health Department that
the water system appears to have been installed and is
connected to the water supply source located on Burling-
ton northern property. It dis our understanding from
discussions with Matthew B. Straight that the actual
water supply may be under the control of Mr. Robert
Hanson. It 1is also our wunderstanding that there
probably is sufficient water available from that supply
to provide appropriate amounts of water for the original
proposed plat, subdivided into forty-fifty lots; and
perhaps even enough water toc alsoc supply any proposed
plat of a subdivision of the land owned by Mr. Robert
Hanson. However, we have been informed that it is very
unlikely that there is sufficient water to supply any
significantly more intensive development, such as @
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proposed one hundred twenty unit-one hundred sixty unit
condominium development on any repiatting of Starwater
Division No, 1.

3. The sanitary sewer system approved for tempo-
rary use with the plat inctuded a community sewage dis-
posal plant. The sewer mains and trunk lines are in-
stalled underground in the road right-of-ways of the
plat, with the exception of certain short trunk }ines
which are located near existing 1ot boundaries. Man-
holes were installed, and the entire system of sewer
mains, trunk lines and manholes probably could be made
workable with a reasonable amount of repair and main-
tenance. It is our understanding that the system has
never been inspected, following construction, and that
the community sewage. treatment plant and drain field
were never completed. It is our understanding that the
Kittitas County Health Department would now require any
further development 1in Starwater Division No. 1 to
become annexed to the Kittitas County Sewer District
No. 1, through annexation. The design capacity of the
sanitary sewer mains and trunk l1ines s unknown, The
system was originally designed, so we understand, for 40
residential units during the time when the system would
be served by the community sewage treatment plant; and
for 50 residential units when connected with the
Kittitas County Sewer District No. 1. There are serious
questions whether the system could accept the intensity
of development proposed by Pacific West Marketing, Inc.,
and any proposed new plat, Vacation eof the existing
plat without approval of a new sanitary sewer system
would make the cabins on Lots 7, 8 and 9 useless.

The following comments further explain the concerns expressed
above,

We have been informed and believe that sufficient capacity
for a community water supply for a development such as the one
potentially proposed by Richard Toohey and Pacific West Marketing,
Inc., may require tapping into additional water sources,

Furthermore, a check of title reports reveals to us that
there is a lawsuit pending in Yakima County which may affect any
access to additional water supplies.
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Therefore, we believe that any assumption that there couid be
any more intensive development than the one originally proposed
for Starwater Division No. 1, overlooks some very serious ques-
tions about the adequacy of water supply for such a development.

The Kittitas County Health Department has advised us that the
original proposal for the plat of Starwater Division No. 1
included a requirement that the plat should apply for and be
annexed to the Kittitas County Sewer District No, 1, located just
below Hyak in the vicinity of Rocky Runn. However, the Kittitas
County Sewer District rejected the appliication of the developer,
because the sewer district did not have sufficient capacity to
accept the additional sewage.

Therefore, the Kittitas County Health Department revised its
recommendations and permitted the deveioper to propose a community
sanitary sewer system which would be sufficient to serve the first
forty lots. That system was to be located on approximately ten
lots 1in the Starwater Division No. 1. At such time as the
Kittitas County Sewer District No. 1 developed further capacity,
the developer understood that it would be required to apply for
annexation to the sewer district system, and remove the community
sanitary sewer treatment plant,

The sewer mains and trunk 1ines were dinstalied in the road
right of ways, and in certain easements as provided by the draw-
ings and the dedications of appropriate easements referred to
above. However, the community sanitary sewer treatment plant and
drain-field was never built, so we have been informed. Under the
circumstances, the sanitary sewer main and trunk Tine system is
available for hook-up to the sewer district system, provided the
sewage collection system can meet the inspection requirement. We
understand that the system has a considerable number of leaks and
faults but they probably are repairable.

The Kittitas County Sewer District No. 1 has recently
expanded its sewage treatment plant to approximately six times its
original capacity. Under the circumstances, the Kittitas County
Health Department would no longer permit the development of the
land in Starwater Division No. 1, without annexation to the sewer
district system.

The whole responsibility for the maintenance of the sewer
mains and trunk lines would become that of the sewer district,
assuming a complete annexation were approved.
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We propose that a condition for vacating the plat should be
that all of the same benefits should accrue to Lots 7, 8, and 9,
as were originally provided for in the original plat requirements,
including the covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements.

That would include the requirement that the developer must
annex the sewer mains and trunk line system already installed
underground in the roadways of Starwater Division No. 1 to the
Tocal sewer district, so as to serve the property, even though the
development of the rest of the property in the original plat may
be delayed somewhat because of any amendments to the plat or
replatting.

A serious problem could arise 1if increased density of
development were permitted. The sewer mains and trunk 1ines
apparently were designed for a development of the size and density
of Starwater Division No. 1, with the future potential arnexaticn
of Starwater Division No, 2, That second subdivision was never
platted. That is the property now owned by Mr. Robert Hanson.

It seems to the Haseks and Jens Neilsen that any proposal to
increase the density to one hundred twenty units-one hundred sixty
units of timeshare condeminiums also served by that same sewer
system could, potentially, create a serious overlecad problem. We
suggest that the applicant, Richard Toohey and Pacific West
Marketing, Inc., have an cbiigation to present to the county com-
missioners their proposal for providing the sanitary sewer service
to the owners of the originai tots, 7, 8, and 9, and Mr. Robert
Hanson, before being permitted to vacate the plat, prepatory to
proposing a more intensive development.

In addition, there are provisions and covenants which provide
pedestrian access easements across and through the entire Star-
water Division No. 1, except for the forty foot circles onto which
cabins could be built on each lot under the original plat. The
whole purpose and benefit of that plat provision and those ease-
ments was to permit recreational access throughout the system,
both to the owners in Vikingdal, and to the owners of lots in
Starwater Division No, 1, and the proposed future owners of any
platting of the property contemplated as Starwater Division No. 2.

While the Haseks and Jens Neilsen do not wish to stand in the
way of progress, it is submitted that increasing the density of
the development in the tentative replatting of Starwater Division
No. 1, except for Lots 7, 8, and 9, would result in serious over-
crowding of the land, and change the entire character of the
development, to the detriment of the owners of Lots 7, 8, and 9,



Board of County Commissioners
October 11, 1983
Page 8

as well as other persons were intended to be benefited by the
original covenants, conditions, restrictions, and easements.

In addition, the vacation of the plat will leave open serious
questions about the cooperative provisions and requirements of the
original Starwater Division No. 1 plat, concerning snow removal
and road maintenance. Lots 7, 8, and $ are dependent for their
value, in part, by the continued existence of those agreements
with respect to snow removal and road maintenance. Some adequate
provision must be made to assure that snow removal and road main-
tenance expenses are appropriately shared and divided Detween all
of the property; rather than falling solely on Lots 7, 8, and 9,

There are practical solutions to most of the questions and
problems identified in this letter. Mark Elgot, representing
Richard Toohey and Pacific West Marketing, Inc., has offered to
discuss possible solution to our concerns some time prior to the
next scheduled meeting at which this subject may come before the
county commissioners again, We suggest that it is appropriate for
all parties in the immediate vicinity, including Vikingdal,
Mr. Robert Hanson, Mr. Richard Toohey and Pacific West Marketing,
In., and the Haseks and Jens Neilsen to meet and discuss appropri-
ate solutions to these problems prior to appearing again before
the county commissioners.

However, we wish to emphasize that the applicant may attempt
to take certain unilateral steps to modify the covenants, condi-
tions, restrictions and easements which are applicable to this
plat. We wish to make it clear that we beiieve that all such
documents were intended as a part of the conditions for the plat,
to the extent that they provided for roads, utility services,
utility easements, and access easements. Such documents have
created vested rights in all persons who claim interest in Lots 7,
8, and 9. HWe respectfully request that the Kittitas County Com-
missioners take no action which might inadvertently affect those
rights.
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We suggest that any step toward approving vacation of the
plat would be premature at this time.

Sincerely yours,

CARNEY, STEPHENSON, BADLEY,
SMITH & MUELLER

g.w-(m%

Edward L. Mueller

Attorneys for Haseks and
Jens Neilsen

ELM:1ss



Barcravsen Consutting ENGINEERS, Inc.

“Land Planning, Survey, and Design Specialists”

October 20, 1983

The Kittitas County Board of
Commissioners

Kittitas County Courthouse

Ellensberg, Washington 98926

RE: Summary of Issues Regarding Proposed Vacation/Plat Amendment
For Starwater Division No. 1
Our Job No. 1050

Dear Commission Members:

As the professional engineering representative for the Pacific-West
Marketing, Inc. group, the owners of the Starwater Division No. 1 project,
I would like to take this opportunity to briefly summarize the key issues in
this request. As a professional engineer and fand-use consuitant, | have
had extensive experience dealing with complex land development projects
throughout western Washington. It is my conclusion that almost every tand
development project or proposal can not and will not satisfy all interested
parties, but there is usually always some middle ground or compromise posi-
tion which can be reached which resuits in a reasonable use of the property
and subsequent benefit for the property owner whiie at the same time miti-
gates any impacts on adjsining property owners.. | believe that the Starwater
Division No. 1 project can also be approached in the same manner.

Pacific-West Marketing, Inc. is the owner in fee simple of the
Starwater Division No. 1 project. Although the project is a plat which has
been recorded in Kittitas County, it is also a subdivision which exists in
name only since the individual building sites cam not be constructed due
to health department limitations. Regardless of the wishes of the neighbor-
ing property owners or the desires of the current property owner, the
project simply can not support development as it was previously planned.

Of course, if sanitary sewers were extended from the Kittitas County Sewer
District to the project and if atl of the utility systems within the project

were completely upgraded, it would be possible to build on each of the lots.
However, this can not be considered a reasonable alternative for the following
two reasons. First of all, the cost of extending sanitary sewers to the project
will be in excess of $250,000 and the 'cabin sites" can not and will not justify
that expenditure. The issue is further clouded by the fact that the water
system installed has never been certified by the Department of Social and
Health Services and will require substantial upgrading along with new

source definition for building permit purposes. Once again, without the
resources to fund these improvements, no activity will take place on the
subject property.
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Pacific-West Marketing, Inc. can hardly be characterized as an
insensitive developer. They have expended substantial funds in this first
stage for the construction of a quality recreational housing development on
the property which is of a different format than that which was previously
proposed for the project. However, this alternate format can be just as
appealing and just as attractive as that which exists in the neighboring
project of Ski Tur Valley. In fact, as a professional design engineer,
believe that the environment wiil be less impacted by a development which
clustered the units on a property and which left.a much greater amount of
open space and was visualized by the individual lot lay-out and which sub-
sequently preserves a greater percentage of the existing vegetation. The
whole theory behind lot clustering to preserve open space is predicated on
exactly this concept, and it works wel! for this project.

In a recent letter to the Board of Commissioners from Pacific-West
Marketing, Inc., a series of voluntary restrictions including a density
limitation had been offered as a compromise to mitigate concerns of the
neighboring property owners. | believe that this provides further evidence
that the owner of the property is attempting te work with the neighboring
property owners on this proposal. The original development concept which
was presented to the Board indicated that a total of approximately 160
dwelling units in a clustered concept was planned for the property. The
modified proposal by the property owner reduces this density by 25% and
limits the future development of the property toc a maximum of 120 units.
This is a substantial voluntary reduction which will result in a substantially
higher deveIOpment cost for the project owner since the extent of utility construc-—
tion and public improvement that will be required will remain the same.

The choice of the Board members in reviewing this application is
a hard one. However, if the vacation/plat amendment is not approved,
then the status quo will be preserved and the rights of the property owner
himself will be severely impacted. In addition, as stated in the previous
public hearing, the ability of the owners of lots seven and eight to obtain
utility services for the occupancy will obviously be impaired to a degree
which would eliminate the potential use of these cabins untii the distant
future. It is an unfortunate reality that the costs of extending such basic
public services as sewer and power to this area is prohibited to this type
of development. Finalily, if the status quo remains the same, the residents
of Ski Tur Valley will maintain their full and exciusive use of the area.
The Starwater Division No. 1 plat will remain vacant and this private open
space will remain for the use of those residents that are already in the area.
[ can not believe that this solution is the best one that is available for this
project. | would ask that the Board members carefully consider the aiterna-
tives of the actions that are available to them in this case and to grant what



Page Three

The Kittitas County Board of
Commissioners

QOctober 20, 1983

we believe is a reasonable compromise solution which will allow for the con-.
trolled development of Starwater Division No. 1 plat while stili protecting

and enhancing the value of the owners of lots seven and eight of the plat,

and which also will protect the access rights for Mr. Hansen to the west

and will provide as much as possible simitar covenants and common use of

the open space for the enjoyment of the residents of the Ski Tur Valley
project. | want to thank the Board for their lengthy consideration of these
issues and | look forward to the final conclusion on Tuesday, October 25, 1983.
Thank you.

Respectfully,
Vf{& a//g -

Thomas A. Barghausen, P.E.
President

¢c: Mr. Rich Toohey
Mr. Mark Elgot

TAB /ceh



B argHAuseN Consulting ENGINEERS

“land Planning and Design Specialists”

October 23, 1982
1050-982

Mr. Tom Pickerell

County Planner

Room 108

Kittitas County Courthouse
5th and Main

Ellensberqg, Washington 98926

RE: Proposed PUD development for Starwater Glen

Dear Mr. Pickerell:

Several months aco, | discussed the proposed re-develonoment of the
existing plat of Starwater into an interval-ownership condominium development
with your office. It was determined at that time, that the proposal could
be accomodated by the preparation of a Planned Unit Develooment for the entire
site, which pbrovided details on how the new project would “fit" within the
framework of the existing plat. The new owners of the project, Starwater Glen, inc.,
have retained the services of this firm to complete the new design and to
coordinate with the various public agencies invelved with supplyina utitity
services to the project.

We have been working over the past several months on the development of
a composite site plan, which | have enclosed for your review. The proposal \M
basically involves a compiete vacation of the original plat, and a new B2, /OY‘ZI
develonment of "6-plex" styte buildings constructed in groupinas around //(
~recreational facilities. The density is based upen a standard of 7200 square
feet per unit on a gross acreage basis. The cost of the off-site improvements
and the re-construction of the on-site utilities makes it necessary to maximize
the use of the site.

We have attended a meeting at the Kittitas County Sewer District No.1, and
requested sewer service for the proposed preject. Based upon the meetlnq outcome,
it anpears that adequate capacity for the proposai will be availabie and we
are proceeding with the request for annexation into the Sewer District boundary.
The water supply method will be by the construction of an individual welt on the
property. This supply welt, accompanied with the distribution system and
the reservoir/storage requirements, wilt be developed under the guidance
of the State of Washington Department of Sociat and Heaith Services. We have
already chosen the well sites, and have requested inspection approval from
the agency. We expect to be drillina a test well before the winter sets into the
area.
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The concept of the new development has resulted from an analysis of the
existing plat and the market conditions affecting the area. It is apparent that
substantial work is still necessary to get the existing lots ready for sale, especially
since the on-site drainfield is not the most feasible method for sewage disposal.
The platting idea in this location is not the proper-use for the property, but
the project has already been basically built, and it is now necessary to arrive
at an alternate project concept which will retain the original concept of
recreational style units, but will be more compatible with the market demand
and economics of servicing. As a result, we have determined that the enclosed
site plan is a reasonable and effective development proposal, which utilizes a
majority of the existing roads and utility lines which can be salvaged, and still
retains a maximum amount of open space, recreationat opportunities, and
generally protects the quatity of life in the development.

The owners are proposing to develop the units as a time-share "“interval-
ownership" development, which would likely link this project up with a national
network of similar developments under a "trade-off" arrangement. The site
is ideal for this type of development, since it.offers excellent winter and summer
activities for residents and vacationers. Winter activities to be oromoted would
include skiing, cross-country skiing, and hiking. Summer activities would
include hiking, fishing, and back-packing. Sufficient on-site recreationatl
opportunities, including sport courts, jogaing/walking trails, and tot-lot
facilities will be provided to supplement the natural outdoor activities available.
The proximity of the Snoquatmie Pass Ski areas will undoubtably offer a great
attraction to winter residents, and the development of the project witl also
provide additional business for these areas, which can benefit from this activity.

The ownership of the common areas within the project, including the roads,
would be by the Condominium Association, which would also be responsible for
the maintenance of the Forest Service Access Road from 1-90 to the project during
the year. This will require that snow-removal equipment be maintained and
operated by the Association during the winter months, which will remove this
burden from other public apencies. This maintainence will also provide for
year-around access to the development by emergency vehicles, and for residents.

Since the development is to be completely sewered into the Kittitas County
Sewer District No. 1, then it will be necessary to run off-site gravity lines from
the development down the Forest Service Road to the frontage road along [-90.
After construction, the roadway will be regraded under the supervision of the
U.S. Forest Service to provide adequate and safe width and grade to the roadway.
The roadways within the project itself will be fully paved, along with the parking
lot areas. It is the Onwer's .intent to provide for a quality development on the site,
which will be an asset to the community and will blend in well with the surrounding
natural beauty of the area.

In our previous discussions regarding the project, you indicated that this
project concept would require administrative approval only, and that the
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only other approvals that would be required would inctude an approval from

Mr. Kelly's office with regard to the density, and an approval from the

Kittitas County Board of Commissioner's with regard to the vacation of the existing
plat.

[ am therefore respectfully requesting that your office review the enclosed
drawings and notify this office of your disposition regarding approval of the
project. | will be available to meet with you at your convenience to discuss
the project and the specific aspects of the development, and the Owners will
also be available for the same purpose. 1| have written to Mr. Kelly for his
review and approval, and will also be sending the vacation request to the
County Commissioners in the next several days.

As you know, substantial funds have already been expended on this development,
and we are anxious to develop a oroposal which witl salvage the existing development
and will result in the completion of a quality project which can help the economy of
the area. If the approval on the project can be obtained over the severai months,
then the design can proceed, and we may be able to be under construction next
spring.

Thank you for your assistance in this regard. 1| am looking forward to
meeting with you personally in the next several weeks to discuss this project.

Respectfully,

Y N oo

Thomas A. Barghausen P.E.
President

TAB /skl
encl.
cc: Starwater Glen, tnc.



B arcgHAUSEN CoNSULTING ENGINEERS

‘“Land Planning and Design Specialists”

October 23, 1982
1050-582

Mr. Gordon Kelly

Environmental Health Director
Kittitas County Health Department
507 Nanum @ S >
Ellensberg, Washington 983926

RE: Proposed development of Starwater Glen (Formeriy known as plat of Starwater)

Dear Mr. Kelly:

| am enclosing for your review, a copy of a Ptanned-Unit Development layout
for a project known as Starwater Glen, which is to be constructed on the
original plat of Starwater, near Snoquaimic Pass, Washington. | believe that you
are familiar with the project, and you may recall our conversation several months
ago concerning the new revisions to the site development concept. The previousty
recorded plat does not have adequate sewer and water facilities, and the drainfield
proposed for the plat has never been constructed. In addition, market conditions
have dictated that this type of development will not be economically feasible.

The enclosed site plan .iliustrates the new proposal for the project. The
units will be condominium style utitizing the "time-share intervai ownership"
concept. All units will be served by water and sanitary sewer facilities, We are
currently working with the State of Washington Department of Social and
Health Services with regard to the development of an on-site well supply system,
and expect to be drilling a test will this fali. We have already requested a
well-site inspection from the DSHS. The proposed distribution system will
utilize as much of the existing piping as possible, and we realize that some
reconstruction of the existing facilities will be necessary.

We have also met with the Board of Commissioner's of the Kittitas County
Sewer District No. 1 with regard to the annexation of the property into the
sewer district and the future servicing of the development. We are now proceeding
with the approval of the annexation and are not going to utilize any on-site
sewage disposal facilities in the new project. We wiil be constructing the trans-
mission lines down the Forest Service Road to the frontage road along 1-90, and
will connect into the existing sewer district lines that are available.

The density of the project is shown as 168 units, which is based upon a
lot-area per dwelling unit of 7200 square feet on the gross acreage. The
overall site coverage will actually be less than if individual cabins or buildings
were constructed on the existing olat, and more open space development can be
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achieved under the condominium concept. All pumping stations, and other facilities
on-site requiring maintainance, wili be the responsibility of the Condominium
Association which will retain the services of quatified maintenance personnel

on a reqular basis, as required by the Health Department. :

We have submitted the PUD drawings to Mr. Tom Pickereil of the Planning
Department, and have requested a review and analysis of the project. Concurrently,
| would ask that you review the proposal and the proposed methods of sewage
and water suoply, and notify this office, and Mr. Pickerell, with regard to your
recommendations for approval of the methods proposed and the density.

I will be available to answer any questions regarding the project, and will atso
be able to arrange a meeting with the project owners if that is needed.

We are looking forward to obtaining final approval on the project this fatl,
so that the design of the facilities can proceed during the winter months, and
then construction in the spring. Please let me know if there is anything | can
provide which would assist you in your review,

Thank you for your consideration of this request. | will look forward to
hearing from you in the near future. .

Respectfully,

Thomas A. Barghausen P.E.
President

TAB /skl
encl.
cc: Starwater Clen, Inc.



KITTITAS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

507 Nanum Street, Ellensburg, WA 98926 / Telephone: (509) 925-1465
505 Power Street, Cle Elum, WA 98922 / Telephone: {509) 674-5513

November 5, 19827

Thomas A. Barghausen, P.E.
6625 South 190th, #102
Kent, WA 98032

Dear Mr. Barghausen:

We have received the ‘proposed development plan for Starwater Glen. As

- long as the development is served by both & public community water system
and wastewater system, we will make no comment on the proposed density.
The proposed methods of supplying domestic water and disposing of
wastewater are satisfactory. We will await further development of those
plans before commenting on their adequacy.

One thing that we are very concerned with is that those water and sewage

utilities are properly maintained and operated. We suggest you discuss

developing an operation agreement with Kittitas County Sewer District #l
to provide these services, keeping it within a public entity rather than
a private "Condominium Assaciation."

We will grant preliminary approval when all plans for the wastewater and
domestic water systems have been approved by the appropriate agencies
including the annexation to Kittitas County Sewer District #1. HWe will

then grant final approval when all systems are constructed, completed, and
approved.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely yours,

;\‘;‘/ S '//j.c,-x\ i : /‘( ,t ,,J(/_/ \'/_4_‘
Gordon A. Kelly h
Director of Environmental Health

cc: Robert James, P.E., D.S.H.S.
Tom Pickerel, County Ptanner
Kittitas County Sewer District #1

GAK/sdf




PROPOSED STARWATER PLAT VACATION

A Summary of Findings and Conclusdicns

- The fLaws regulating plats {58.17 RCW) and plat vacations (58.127 RCW)
emphasize the public interest and welgare to be served An approval oh
denial by the public agency.

The proposed vacation 04 the Stamwatern Divisicn 1 plat raises some
issues that do afbect the public interest as well as Lntenests of swuounding
property owners. At hils podnt the determination as fo how Zhis proposad
would agfect these internests s in Limbo.... pending negetiations between Lhe
gourn major parnties Lnvolved.

Unless a satisjactony and reasonable agreement can be reached on Lne
issues naised by Zhe swuounding Land ownens vacation of Stamwatern subdivision
wouwld at thnis time be unfain and unwise.

At present the Stamwaten subdivisdion provides 4on reasonable nesdidential
densities An a form compatible with othern platted development in Gold Creek
Valley. Provisdions fon future sewage disposal and wafern supply have been
approved and are now a matter of public record.

To vacate the reconded plat would create not only an atmosphere o4
uncertadlntly neganding these mattens but could adversely agfect vested Lnterests
Ain Zhe vicinity. '

Many questions have been nalsed duning hearnings on this proposal Zhat
nemain unanswered. Forn example:

How will the ownerns of Lots 7, 8 and 9 be assured of sewage disposal
‘and watern supply?

What oranization will exist as the entity rnespcnsible fon ncad mainfenance,
waten supply and eventual connection fo the public sewer sysitem?

As Things stand the County Ls in a rneasonably secune posdiiion of knowing
what development may take place on £his propernty and unden what condditions.
The same secunity 45 enjoyed by Vdikendal owners and othens.. Unless The questions
and concerns exphessed by othen panties ane clearly resclved the public interest
would seem to be Ln netaining the plat Lin {ts present fosun.
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Ms., Elizabeth H. McCune

Mr. Roy Lumaco

Mr. Rich Hoctor

Kittitas County Commissioners
Kittitas County Superior Court
Ellensburg, Washington 98926

Re: Prcposed Vacaticon of Plat of Starwater
Division I

Dear Commissioners:

We are attorneys for Ski Tur Valley Maintenance Company
and the lessees of lots in the Vikingdal Plat which 1is
adjacent to the Plat of Starwater Division I. The purpose of
this letter is to advise you that.our clients have not been
able to reach an agreement with Pacific West Marketing, Inc.,
under which our clients are prepared to consent to the
vacation or amendment of the Plat of Starwater Division I as
proposed. Accordingly, the record should show that they are
opposed to vacation or amendment of the plat. The reasons
are as follows:

‘1. The Plat of Starwater Division I is similar to the
plat of Vikingdal in that it provides for 52 lots in a plat
cf approximately 25 acres; each cabin is to be built on a
cabin site having a 40 foot radius; and, only single family
dwellings are permitted. This is substantially similar to
Vikingdal in both density and concept where the lots are all
40 foot circles and there are 10l - lots in a plat of approxi-
mately 50 acres.

2. The only plan which our clients have seen for the
new development calls for 168 units in a series of two-story
eightplexes, plus a lodge containing 50 one-bedroom units.
This would result in a density of more than 4 times that
permitted under the Starwater plat.

3. The covenants which are incorporated in and accom-
pany the Starwater Plat give certain affirmative rights to
our clients which are covenants running with the land. These
covenants are enforceable both by the individual lessees in
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Vikingdal and by Ski Tur Valley Maintenance Company. The
critical granting .pertions are as follows: :

IT IS HEREBY MADE KNOWN THAT said parties do by
these presents make, establish, confirm and hereby
impress upon Starwater Division I an addition to
Kittitas County, Washinaton, according to plats thereof
recorded in Volume 7 of -Plats, Pages 45, 46, 47, records
of Kittitas County, Washington, which property is all
located in Kittitas County, Washington, the following
protective covenants to run with said land, and do
hereby bind said party and all of their future grantees,
assignees and successors to said covenants for the térm
hereinafter stated and as follows:

1. All improvements on any lot which are permitted
under the terms of these covenants shall be erected
within a circular cabin site having a radius of not
more than forty feet. All owners of lots in
Starwater Division I and all lessees and owners of
lots in plat of Ski Tur Valley =~ Vikingdal Division
shall have a free right of passage at all times
across and through all portions of lots in Starwater
Division I outside the 40-foot cabin site above
described and shall not be hindered or interfered -
with in any respect whatsoever by artificial bound-
aries or barriers, and through and across alil
common areas. All lots not sold by the developer
shall be deemed common areas for purposes of free
access until sold. The above described lots shall
be used for recreation or residential purposes for
single family only, or for more than one family
upon consent ©of Reintree Corporation; provided,
however, that Reintree Corporation may designate
sites for swimming pcols, tennis courts, and other
recreational structures, necessary commercial
facilities or utilities and transfer said sites to
others.
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7. The foregoing covenants are covenants running with
the land and are created for the benefit of all
owners in Starwater Division I, and lessees in plat
of Ski Tur Valley - Vikingdal- Division and may be
enforced by any of said persons, and by Ski Tur
Valley Maintenance Company, and shall be enforced
by Reintree Corporaticn and/or Section 11, Inc. so
long as either one cof said corporations owns any
interest in any lots in Section 1ll. Reintree
Corporation covenants and agrees with all parties
benefited hereby that in the event it fails to
enforce any of the foregoing covenants promptly
upon notice of any of the parties benefited thereby
that such parties or persons or Ski Tur Vvalley
Maintenance Company may take such action as it or
they deem appropriate or necessary to enforce said
covenants the expense of which Reintree Corporation
and/or Section 11, Inc. jeintly and severally agree
promptly to pay together with all costs and fees
incurred in any enforcement action if the party
prevails,

The paragraphs between 1 and 7 contain a series of
specific use restrictions. All of these rights and protec-.
tions are important to our clients.

At this point there is no adegquate means to assure that
these covenants will be perpetuated in any new development
since the vacation of the old plat and approval of a new one
are separate.

4. The higher density -proposed by the developer will
severely impact the valley by bringing large numbers of
people in,

5. Vacation or amendment of the plat as requested will
probably impair the wvalues of the homes in Vikingdal.
Certainly, if substantially higher density is approved
without some other significant benefit " to the Vikingdal
owners, the value of their homes will diminish. Also, the
uncertainty that will prevail until a new development scheme
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is approved will have a similar depressing effect in the
valley.

6. The petition to vacate or amend the plat of Star-
water Division I has not been made in accordance with RCW
58.12.010. That statute requires a petition to be made by
three-fourths in number and area of the owners cof the plat to
be amended or vacated. Since there are other owners of Lots
7, 8, and 9, who have not joined in the petition, the peti-
tioner dces not represent three-fourths in number of the
owners. It 1s also our contention that Ski Tur -Valley
Maintenance Company and the lessees of lots in Vikingdal are
"owners" within the meaning of 58.12.010 in as much as the
covenants covering Starwater Division I are covenants running
with the land and are enforceable by our clients. For your
information, the Superior Court for King County has ruled
against a proceeding brought by Pacific West Marketing, Inc.
to invalidate the covenants.

Accordingly, it does not seem prudent t6& vacate or
substantially amend- a plat which is consistent with the
existing development in the area in favor of .nc plat and
therefore an unknown circumstance, at best, or density which
is four times greater, at worst.

Very truly yours,

GEORGE , HULL & PORTER, P.S.

REBIANELY
> Lyman33’:.\\‘.1—]:’—~

LWH:psd
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